
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

LAW OFFICES OF MARK B. GILMARTIN
MARK B. GILMARTIN (Bar No. 98384)
1534 17th Street, Suite 103
Santa Monica, California 90404-3452
Telephone: (310) 310-2644
Facsimile: (310) 496-1402
Email: mbgilmartin@earthlink.net

Attorney for Petitioners
ZARE SARKISSIAN AND
SIRVARIE SARKISSIAN

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of the Petition of

ZARE SARKISSIAN and SIRVARTE
SARKIS SIAN

Petitioners,

For Review of California Regional Water
Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region,
Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4 -2011-
0183 Requiring 1157 Echo Park, Inc.; Milton
Chortkoff; Burt Chortkoff; Echo Complex, Inc;
Kyung Jae Yi; Song Suk Yi; Valetor, Inc;
Fatehali Amersi; Zare Sarkissian; Sirvarte
Sarkissian; Digma Guzman; and Jose Huerta; to
Assess, Cleanup and Abate Waste Discharged
to the Waters of the State (Pursuant to Water
Code Section 13304) at Hollyway Cleaners,
1157 Echo Park Avenue, Los Angeles,
California 90026 (Site Cleanup File No. 0075
and Site ID No. 2048E00).

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
RESCISSION OF REGIONAL BOARD
ACTION AND REQUEST FOR STAY

Pursuant to Water Code § 13320 and Title 23, California Code of Regulations, Sections

2050-2068, Zare Sarkissian and Sirvarte Sarkissian ("Petitioners") petition the State Water

Resources Control Board ( "State Board") to stay, review and rescind the final decision of the

Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region ("Regional Board") naming Petitioners
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as Responsible Parties ("RPs") in Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2011-0183 ("CAO") with

regard to Hollyway Cleaners, 1157 Echo Park Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90026 ("Site").

I. NAME AND ADDRESS OF PETITIONERS

Zare Sarkissian
Sirvarte Sarkissian
12115 Riverside Drive
Valley Village, CA 91607-3832
Telephone: 818-508-0808

II. THE SPECIFIC ACTION OR INACTION OF THE REGIONAL BOARD

Petitioners seek a stay, review and rescission of the Regional Board decision naming

Petitioners as RPs in the CAO. A copy of the CAO is attached hereto as Exhibit "1."

III. THE DATE ON WHICH THE REGIONAL BOARD ACTED

The Regional Board issued the CAO on December 21, 2011.

IV. STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY THE REGIONAL BOARD'S ACTION WAS

INAPPROPRIATE

First, the CAO inappropriately finds that Petitioners are "dischargers" under Water Code§

13304 based solely on their operation of a dry cleaning business at the Site from 1997 to 2007.

Second, liability under Water Code § 13304 should not be imposed upon an operator of a

business at a property on which a discharge of waste.has occurred without evidence that the

operator caused or contributed to the discharge.

Third, imposition of liability under Water Code § 13304 upon all persons who may operate a

business on a property impacted with volatile organic compounds ("VOCs") would have a'severe

chilling effect on property usage.

V. HOW THE PETITIONERS ARE AGGRIEVED

The CAO directs Petitioners to prepare and submit a Site Conceptual Model ("SCM") which

provides details on and illustrates contaminant release scenarios, geology and hydrogeology,

contaminant fate and transport in soil, soil gas and groundwater, distribution of contaminants,

exposure pathways, sensitive receptors and other relevant information. The SCM must include a

comprehensive human health risk assessment and, if applicable, an ecological risk assessment

considering all contaminants in the soil matrix, soil gas and groundwater, all exposure pathways and

- 2 PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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sensitive receptors and applying existing regulatory human health and ecological screening levels

and/ or acceptable risk assessment models. The SCM is due by June 12, 2012.

The CAO directs Petitioners to prepare and submit a work plan for completing delineation

of the extent of VOCs in the soil matrix, soil vapor and groundwater. The CAO states that iterative

additional site assessment work plans and associated reports may be needed if near-term assessment

work does not accomplish full assessment and delineation of the soil and groundwater

contamination.

The CAO directs Petitioners to develop and submit a Remedial Action Plan ("RAP") for

soil, soil gas and groundwater remediation abating the effects of the waste released' to the

environment. The CAO states that additional RAPs may be needed if the implemented remediation

measure does not achieve all Site clean up goals.

The CAO directs Petitioners to prepare and submit Remediation Progress Reports for the

remediation system implemented.

The CAO directs. Petitioners to conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring. The next

groundwater monitoring report is due on April 15, 2012.

There will be substantial harm to Petitioners if a stay is not granted. There will not be any

substantial harm to other interested persons or to the public interest if a stay is granted. There are

substantial questions of fact or law regarding the disputed action. Declaration of Mark B.

Gilmartin.

VI. STATE BOARD ACTION REQUESTED BY PETITIONERS

Petitioners request the State Board to rescind the CAO as to Petitioners. Petitioners further

request the State Board to stay the CAO directives as they apply to Petitioners pending adjudication

of this Petition.

VII. STATEMENT OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

A. Summary of Environmental Assessment Activities.

In March 1988, three soil borings (SB-1, SB-2 and SB-3) were drilled at the Site to a depth

of twenty (20) feet below ground surface ("bgs"). Analytical testing detected perchlorethylene

("PCE") at a maximum concentration of 10,000 micrograms per kilogram (ug/Kg) in soil samples

- 3 - PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO



3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

and 36,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) in a groundwater sample. Other VOCs such as

trichloroethylene (TCE), cis-1,2 dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) and 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE)

were also detected in soil and groundwater samples.

From June to December 1988, seven (7) soil borings (B-1 through B-7) were drilled. Five

groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were installed. The highest concentration of

PCE in the soil (3,000 ug/Kg at 15 feet bgs) was detected near the dry cleaning machine.

On December 6, 1988, five (5) groundwater samples were collected. The depth to

groundwater ranged from 12.95 to 14.66 feet bgs. The highest concentrations of PCE were detected

in off -site, downgradient monitoring wells MW-3 (4,100 ug/L), MW-4 (5,900 ug/L) and MW-5

(4,400 ug/L).

In January 1990, a soil gas survey was conducted. The soil gas survey consisted of soil

vapor sampling from depths ranging from 2 feet to 2.5 feet bgs at twenty-five (25) locations

southwest of the dry cleaning unit. PCE was detected at a maximum concentration of 23,000 ug/L.

Other VOCs such as TCE and 1, 1-DCE were also detected.

In March 1990, five (5) additional, groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-10)

were installed. PCE was detected in MW-7, MW-8 and MW-9, located furthest down gradient of

the Site, at concentrations of 1,500 ug/L, 160 ug/L and 26 ug/L, respectively. Groundwater

monitoring was not conducted from April 1990 through August 1998.

Groundwater monitoring was conducted in September 1998. The concentrations of PCE in

monitoring wells MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-7 and MW-8 were all lower than the

detections in 1990. Groundwater monitoring was conducted in January 1999, September 1999 and

March 2000. The concentrations of PCE detected in the downgradient monitoring wells closest to

the Site were similar to historic detections.

In March 2009, groundwater monitoring was conducted. The concentrations of PCE are

similar to historic detections.

B. Regional Board Enforcement Activity

On May 27, 2008, the Regional Board issued a Requirement for a Technical Report to Site

- 4 - PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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owner Kyung Jae Yi pursuant to Water Code § 13304.1 At a meeting on. June 6, 2008, Mr. Yi,

requested that the Regional Board delay implementation of the requirements set forth in the 13304

Order letter for two years due to Mr. Yi's inability to pay for costs of work. On June 13, 2008, the

Regional Board directed Mr. Yi to submit a Small Business Data Request and the Standard Ability

to Pay Financial Data Request Form together with specified financial information.

On July 15, 2008, Environmental Resolutions, Inc. ("ERI"), on behalf of Mr. Yi, requested

an extension of time to submit a technical report. On January 21, 2009, the Regional Board issued a

letter to Mr. Yi agreeing to delay the obligation for submission of a remedial action plan, but

requiring resumption of quarterly groundwater monitoring, performance of a multi-depth soil gas

survey and indoor air sampling.

On March 12, 2009, ERI issued a Work Plan for Multi-Depth Soil Gas Survey and Indoor

Air Quality Assessment. On April 10, 2009, the Regional Board issued a conditional approval of

the Work Plan. On May 18, 2009, ERI requested an extension of time for implementation of the

Work Plan. On June 1, 2009, the Regional Board granted an extension to July 10, 2009.

On June 2, 2009, a meeting was held at the Regional Board. Mr. Yi indicated he was unable

to pay the costs to implement the Work Plan. On June 25, 2009, the Regional BOard issued a letter

requesting additional financial information and modifying the scope of work and deadlines for

implementing the Work Plan.

On September 2, 2009, Mr. Yi issued a letter to the Regional Board requesting an extension

of time to perform environmental corrective action at the Site. By letter dated October 13, 2009, the

Regional Board granted the request.

On December 17, 2009, a meeting was held at the Regional Board to discuss future work. It

was decided at the meeting-that Mr. Milton Chortkoff, former owner of the Site, would be thamed as

a co-discharger.

On January 25, 2010, the Regional Board issued a letter to Mr. Yi and Mr. Chortkoff setting

'Site owner Kyung Jae Yi, who acquired title to the Site in or about October 5, 2000,
subsequently conveyed title to a corporation (Echo Complex Inc.) on October 18, 2000. Exhibit
"2."

5 - PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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new dates for performance of environmental corrective action.

On February 4, 2010, a Work Plan for Bench Scale Test of Bioremedial Alternatives was

submitted to the Regional Board.

On February 25, 2010, a conference call was held with representatives of the Regional

Board, Mr. Yi and Mr. Chortkoff to discuss remedial alternatives for the Site.

On May 4, 2010, counsel for Mr. Chortkoff issued a letter to the Regional Board indicating

that Mr. Chortkoff was unwilling to assume liability for PCE contamination at the Site.

On June 21, 2010, the Regional Board issued a Notice of Violation to Mr. Yi and Mr.

Chortkoff for failure to submit a technical report in violation of Water Code § 13267.

On July 1, 2010, the Regional Board issued a letter to Mr. Chortkoff finding that Mr

Chortkoff is a RP under Water Code § 13304 on the ground that he permitted waste to be

discharged to the soil and groundwater at the Site prior to his sale of the Site in 2000.

On May 11, 2011, the Regional Board issued a letter indicating its intention to issue the

CAO to all past and present owners and operators of the Site and inviting the submission of

comments by June 24, 2011.

C. . History of Operations

The CAO indicates that Hollyway Cleaners and Laundry commenced operation more than

seventy years ago in 1941. On May 10, 1983, the South Coast Air Quality Management District

("SCAQMD") issued a Permit to Operate a Detrex Model 15-10H dry cleaning unit. A copy of the

permit is attached as Exhibit "3."

In August 1997, Petitioners applied to the SCAQMD for a change of ownership. In 2002,

Petitioners replaced the existing dry cleaning equipment with a Lindus Model ML 45 dry cleaning

unit. Exhibit "4." In 2007, Petitioners discontinued operation of a dry cleaning business at the Site.

D. The PCE Contamination Pre-Existed Dry Cleaning Operations by Petitioners

As indicated above, VOCs were discovered at the Site in 1988, nine (9) years before

Petitioners commenced operation of a dry cleaning business. There is no evidence that PCE was

spilled, released or discharged during dry cleaning operations conducted by Petitioners from 1997

to 2007.

- 6 PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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E. Legal Standard

Water Code § 13304(a) authorizes cleanup and abatement orders against a person who has

"discharged or discharges waste" or who has "caused or permitted, causes or permits, or threatens to

cause or permit any waste to be discharged or deposited where it is, or probably will be, discharged

into the waters of the state."

The extent.of liability under Water Code § 13304 is not unlimited. Historically, the State

Board has held that Water Code § 13304 imposes liability for cleanup upon those parties who either

caused the discharge or controlled the premises where and at the time the discharge occurred. See,

e.g., In re Exxon. Company, U.S.A. (Order No. WQ 85-7, August 22, 1985) (oil company and

gasoline distributor not properly named where there was no reasonable evidence they owned

gasoline tanks that leaked); In re Spitzer (Order No. WQ 89-8, May 16, 1989) (landowners who

know of discharge on their property and have sufficient control of the property to correct it are
-,

subject to a cleanup order); In re County of San Diego (Order No. WQ 96-2, Feb. 22, 1996)

(Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region properly deemed a city as a discharger

because the city had an easement over and authority to control a street that overlay part of a landfill,

and subsidence of landfill material beneath the roadway was contributing to runoff coming from the

street to the landfill surface, which in turn was adversely affecting water quality beneath the site).

While it is clear that liability may be imposed on a person whose action is the direct cause of

a waste discharge, the liability of others is less certain. Notwithstanding that liability under. Water

Code § 13304 may be imposed on the owner of a property at the time of a discharge or on a

successor owner of a property on which a nuisance exists, it is unreasonable to extend such liability

to those who later operate a business on said property and did not cause or contribute to the

pollution condition. Imposing liability upon a party who operates a business on a previously

contaminated property would have a chilling effect upon property usage.

The reach of Water Code section 13304(a) was construed by a California Court of Appeal in

City of Modesto Redevelopment Agency v. The Dow Chemical Company (2004) 119 Cal.App.41" 28.

The court noted that the statute imposes liability on anyone who causes or permits a discharge or

deposit of wastes; however, it does not indicate whether "cause" refers to a party who was directly

7 PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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involved with a discharge, to anyone whose actions were a substantial factor in causing the

discharge, or even to anyone who places a hazardous substance into the chain of commerce. Id. at

37-38. The court indicated the statute must be construed in the context of California nuisance law.

Id. at 38. The court stated that while liability for nuisance is broad, it is not unlimited. Id. at 39.

The court rejected defendant PCE and dry cleaning equipment manufacturers' contention that

liability should be limited to "those who have the ability to control waste disposal activities." Id. at

41. The court held that "[t]hose who took affirmative steps directed toward the improper discharge

of solvent wastesfor instance, by manufacturing a system designed to dispose of wastes

improperly or by instructing users of its products to dispose of wastes improperlymay be liable

under that statute ...." Id. at 43.

In this matter, dry cleaning operations have been conducted at the Site since 1941. The dry

cleaning business was operated by Shirliee Smith from 1941 to 1946. The dry cleaning business

was operated by Carl Chortkoff and Milton Chortkoff from 1946 to 1985. The dry cleaning

business was operated by Valetor, Inc. from 1985 to 1997. The Site was owned by Milton

Chortkoff and Burton Chortkoff, or a corporation owned or controlled by them, from 1969 to

October 1990. Ownership was conveyed by 1157 Echo Park, Inc., a corporation owned by Milton

Chortkoff and Burton Chortkoff, to Kyung Jae Yi and Song Suk Yi, husband and wife, on October

5, 2000. A Deed of Trust was recorded in favor of 1157 Echo Park, Inca At the time PCE was

discovered to be present in soil and groundwater in 1988, the Site was owned by Milton Chortkoff

and Burton Chortkoff or 1157 Echo Park, Inc. and operated by Valetor, Inc.

The CAO acknowledges that VOCs, particularly PCE, were discovered in soil and

groundwater in March 1988, nine years prior to the date on which Petitioners commenced operation

of a dry cleaning business. The CAO states that "Petitioners apparently used PCE for the dry

cleaning operation." The CAO indicates that "[biased on the soil and groundwater data collected

from the site, it is difficult to prove or rule out that any new spill or release of PCE occurred

between 1997 and 2007." CAO Responsiveness Summary page 2 of 3. This statement suggests

that liability against Petitioners is predicated solely upon the possibility that a release of PCE

occurred during operations by Petitioners. The CAO further states that the Regional Boardnamed

8 - PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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RPs other than former owner/operator Milton Chortkoff and owner Mr. Yi to "help Mr. and Mrs. Yi

share the financial burden of Site cleanup." These are not proper standards of liability.

Responsibility under Water Code § 13304 should be limited to those who actually

discharged PCE as well as those who owned the Site at the time of the discharge and successor Site

owners. Liability should not extend to all subsequent business operators without evidence that they

caused an additional discharge. Under the theory of liability asserted by the Regional Board, any

party who now operates, or may in the future operate, a business at the Site is at risk of being named

an RP for the pre-existing pollution condition. This standard of liability creates a substantial

chilling effect of future property usage.

VIII. STATEMENT REGARDING SERVICE OF THE PETITION ON THE REGIONAL

BOARD AND NAMED DISCHARGERS

A copy of this Petition has been sent to the parties listed on Exhibit "5."

IX. STATEMENT REGARDING ISSUES PRESENTED TO THE REGIONAL BOARD

PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE CAO

On May 11, 2011, the Regional Board issued a letter to potentially responsible parties

indicating its intention to issue a cleanup and abatement order directing the potentially responsible

parties ("PRPs") to assess, monitor, and cleanup and abate the effects of VOCs and other potential

contaminants of concern discharged to soil and groundwater at the site. A draft CAO accompanied

the letter. The Regional Board invited the PRPs to submit written comments and/or evidence

regarding the Draft CAO by June 24, 2011. A copy of the letter and Draft CAO are attached as

Exhibit "6."

On May 19, 2011, counsel for Petitioners issued a letter to the Regional Board why it would

be inappropriate for the Regional Board to name Petitioners as Responsible Parties in the CAO. A

copy of the letter is attached hereto as Exhibit "7."

X. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Petitioners respectfully request that the State Board review the

CAO and grant the relief requested above.

9 PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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DATED: January 20, 2012 LAW OFFICES OF MARK B. GILMARTIN

By: /s
Mark B. Gilmartin
Attorney for Petitioners
Zare Sarkissian and
Sirvarte Sarkissian
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DECLARATION OF MARK B. GILMARTIN

I, Mark B. Gilmartin, declare and state as follows:

1. I am an attorney licensed to practice law in the State of California. I am counsel for

Petitioners Zare Sarkissian and Sirvarte Sarkissian ("Petitioners"). I make this declaration in

support of Petitioners' request for stay of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles

Region ("Regional Board") decision naming Petitioners as Responsible Parties ("RPs ") in Cleanup

and Abatement Order No. R4-2011-0183 ("CAO") with regard to Hollyway Cleaners, 1157 Echo

Park Avenue, Los Angeles, CA 90026 ("Site").

2. The facts set forth herein are personally known to me. If called as a witness, I could

and would testify thereto under oath.

3. There will be substantial harm to Petitioners if a stay is not granted. As indicated in

the Petition for Review, the CAO requires performance of a substantial amount of corrective action

work in the near term. Petitioners are husband and wife nearing retirement age with modest

income. Petitioners cannot afford to pay the cost of the required work. If the Petition for Review is

granted in favor of Petitioners, Petitioners would have to commence a lawsuit to recover costs from

the responsible parties.

4. There will not be any substantial harm to other interested persons or to the public

interest if a stay is granted. The Regional Board has named those persons who owned and/or

operated the Site at the time PCE was discovered in 1988. Those parties have heretofore performed

environmental corrective action activities at the Site. The work required in the CAO can be

performed by the previously named RPs until such time as PetitionerS' Petition for Review is

adjudicated.

5. There are substantial questions of fact or law regarding the disputed action. As

indicated in the Petition for Review, there is not any evidence that Petitioners caused or contributed

to.the pollution condition on the subject Site. Water Code § 13304 does not authorize a Regional

Board to issue a cleanup and abatement order to a party on the sole basis that the party operated a

dry cleaning business on a property where a discharge of waste previously occurred. Such an

interpretation of Water Code § 13304 would have a substantial chilling effect on the free use of

- 11 - PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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property.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws'of the State of California that the foregoing

is true and correct. Executed this 20th day of January, 2012, at Santa Monica, California.

By ai.71%)-
MARK B. GIL TIN

- 12 - PETITION FOR REVIEW OF CAO
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California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region

Matthew Rodriquez
Secretary for

Environmental Protection

December 21, 20.11

.Mr. Milton Chortkoff
Mr. Burt Chortkoff
1157 Echo Park, Inc.
4021 W Alameda Street
Burbank, CA 91505

Mr. Kyung Jae Yi
Ms. Song Suk Yi
Echo Complex, Inc.
1600 Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles, .CA 90026.

320 West Fourth Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013

(213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640,
http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Mr. Fatehali Amersi
Valetor, Inc.
8359,S anta Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90069

Mr. Zare Sarkissian
Ms. Sirvarte Sarkissian
16932 Lassen Street
Northridge, CA 91343

Mr. Jose Huerta
Ms. Digna Guzman
5526 La Mirada Avenue
Los Angeles,.CA 90038

Edmund G. Brown Jr.
Governor

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

. 7010 0290 0002 1866 0222

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7010 0290 0002 1866 0215

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7010 0290 0002 1866 0192

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7010 0290 0002 18.66 02b8

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7010 0290 0002 1866 0239

SUBJECT: CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2011-0183

SITE/CASE FILE: HOLLYWAY CLEANERS, 1157 ECHO PARK AVENUE, LOS ANGELES,
CALIFORNIA (SITE CLEANUP NO. 0075, SITE ID NO. 2048E00)

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) is the
public agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water quality, for all
beneficial uses within major portions of Los Angeles County and Ventura County, including the above-
referenced site.

Enclosed is Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2011-0183 (CAO), directing you to assess, monitor,
cleanup, and abate the effects of contaminants discharged to the soil and groundwater at 1157 Echo Park

California Environmental Protection Agency

0 Recycled Paper



Mr. Milton Chortkoff, et al
Hollyway Cleaners

- 2 December 21, 2011

Avenue, Los Angeles, California. This Order is issued under section 13304 of the California Water Code.
Should the DischargerS fail to comply with any proVision of this Order, it may be subject to .further
enforcement action, including injunction and civil monetary remedies, pursuant to applicable California
Water Code sections including, but not limited to, sections 13304, 13308, and 13350.

A draft of this CAO was provided to you on May 11, 2011, inviting comments. Mr. Milton Chortkoff,
Mr..Burt Chortkoff and 1157 Echo Park, Inc., Mr: Kyung Jae Yi, Ms. Song Suk Yi and Echo Complex,
Inc., Mr. Fatehali Amersi and Valetor, Inc. and Mr. Zare Sarkissian and Ms. Sirvarte Sarkissian provided
comments on the draft CAO through their respective attorneys. The attached document, titled
Responsti,eness Summary - Draft cleanup and Abatement Order R4-2011-XXXX; summarizes your
comments and how we addressed them in the attached CAO. .

If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact Mr. Bizuayehu Ayele at (213) 576-
6623 or by email at bayeTe@waterboards.ca.gov or Mr. Jeffrey Hu at (213) 576-6736 or by email at
ghu@waterboards.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

Samuel Unger,
Executive Officer

Enclosure: a) Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-20.11-0183'
.b) Responsiveness Summary - Draft Cleanup and Abatement Order R4-2011-XXXX

CC: Mr. Daniel Whang, Attorney-At-Law
Mr. Stewart Hsieh, Frye & Hsieh, LLP
Mr. Mark Gilmartin, Attorney-At-Law
Mr. William Harris, Harris & Kaufman
Mr. Stephen Henshaw, Environmental Forensics Investigation, Inc.
Mr. John Bird, Environmental Forensics Investigation,. Inc.
Mr. David Brickman, Edho Complex,
Mr. Charlie Yu, Watershed Protection Division, City of Los. Angeles
Ms. Sofia Mohaghegh, Watershed Protection Division, City of Los Angeles

California Environmental Protection Agency

4.° Recycled Paper
%c!



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

LOS ANGELES REGION

CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2011-0183
REQUIRING

1157 ECHO PARK, INC.;
MILTON CHORTKOFF;

BURT CHORTKOFF;
ECHO COMPLEX, INC.;

ICYUNG JAE Y1;
SONG. SUK VI;

VALETOR, INC.;
FATEHALI AMERSI;
ZARE SARKESSIAN;

SIRVARTE SARKISSIAN;
DIGNA GUZMAN; AND

JOSE HUERTA

TO ASSESS, CLEANUP, AND ABATE
WASTE DISCHARGED TO WATERS OF THE STATE

(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATER CODE SECTION 133041)
AT HOLLYWAY CLEANERS

1157 ECHO PARK AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90026
(SITE CLEANUP FILE NO. 0075 AND SITE ID NO. 2048E00)

You are legally obligated to respond tothis Order. Please read this carefully.

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles RegiOn (Regional Board) finds that:

BACKGROUND

1: Dischargers: 1157 Echo Park, Inc.; Milton' Chortkoff; Burt Chortkoff; Echo Complex,, Inc.; Kyung
Jae Yi; Song Suk Yi; Valetor, Inc; Fatehali Amersi; Zare. Sarkissian; Sirvarte Sarkissian; Digna
Guzman; and Jose Huerta (hereinafter collectively called Dischargers) are Responsible Parties (RPs)
due to their: (a) current or past ownership of the property located at 1157 Echo Park Avenue, Los
Angeles; California (Site), and/or .,(b) current or prior operation of a dry cleaning business at
Hollyway Cleaners (Site) that resulted in the release of volatile organic compounds (VOCs),
particularly perchloroethylene (PCE), to the environment.

1 13304 (a): Any person who has discharged or discharges waste into the waters of this state in violation of any waste
discharge requirement or other order or prohibition, issued by a regional board or the state board, or who has caused or
permitted, causes or permits, or threatens to cause or pennit any waste to be discharged or deposited where it is, or
probably will be, discharged into the waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or
nuisance, shall upon order of the, regional board, clean up the waste or abate the effects of the waste, or, in the case of
threatened polhition or nuisance, take other necessary remedial action, including, but not limited to, overseeing cleanup
and abatement efforts.
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Specifically, the following Dischargers are named as Responsible Parties due to their current or past
dry cleaning 'operations at Hollyway Cleaners, involving the use of PCE at the Site that resulted in the
release of the chemical to the soil and groundwater beneath the Site and its vicinity:

Valetor, Inc.
Fatehali Amersi
Zare Sarkissian
Sirvarte Sarkissian

Digna Guzinan
Jose Huerta

The following Dischargers are named as Responsible Parties due to their current or past Ownership of
the Site during the period when Hollyway Cleaners has been operating (from at least 1946 to the
present):

. 1157 Echo Park, Inc.
Milton Chortkoff
Burt Chortkoff .

. Echo Complex, Inc.
Kyung Jae Yi
Song Suk Yi

Th; Dischargers have caused or permitted waste to be discharged or deposited where it is, or probably
will be discharged into the waters of the State which creates a condition of pollution or nuisance.

2. Location: The Site is. located at 1157 Echo Park Avenue, in the Echo Park neighborhood of Los
Angeles; California. Attachment A, 'Figure 1, Site Location Map, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, depicts the location of the Site. Additionally, Figure 2, Site Vicinity Map, of
Attachment A, also attached hereto and incorporated herein, depicts the building occupying the Site
and the surrounding area. The Site lies approximately 820 feet northeast of Echo Park Lake, a 12-
acre urban lake with existing beneficial uses designated by the Regional Board being non-contact
water recreation (REC2) and wildlife habitat (WILD). Residential homes are located between the Site
and Echo Park Lake.

3. Groundwater Basin: The Site is located north of the Central Groundwater Basin on the southwestern
edge. of Elysian Hills, which are part of the Elysian Hills anticline.. A thin veneer of recent alluvium
underlies the area of the Site. The subsurface lithology includes Quaternary alluvium composed of
unconsolidated' clay, sand and gravel; and the Miocene marine Puente formation which consists .of
siltstones, sandstones, shale, limestone and conglomerates. The Puente formation dips towards the
south-southwest at an angle of approximately 45 degrees in the immediate Site vicinity. As set forth
in the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region (Basin Plan), which was adopted on
June 13, 1994, the Regional Board has designated beneficial uses for groundwater, which include
municipal and domestic drinking water supplies (MUN) in the Central Basin, and has established
water quality objectives for the protection of these beneficial uses.

Water Quality inthe Basin: "Antidegradation Policy" (State Board Resolution No. 68-16) requires
attainment of background levels of water quality, or the highest level of water quality that is
reasonable in the event that background levels cannot be restored. The detected PCE and other VOCs
in the groundwater beneath the Site and its vicinity have impaired the beneficial uses of the
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groundwater, causing PCE and other VOCs concentrations to exceed background (non-detect) levels.

5. As detailed in the findings below, the Dischargers' activities at the Site have caused or permitted the
idischarge of waste to soil and groundwater where t has created, or threatens to create, a condition of

pollution or nuisance.

SITE HISTORY

6. Site Description and Activities: The Site is currently owned by the following parties:

. Kyung Jae Yi and Song Suk Yi

. Echo Coinplex, Inc.

The purchase agreement for.property indicates that Kyung Jae Yi bought the property on January 6,
2000 from 1157 Echo Park, Inc., Milton Chortkoff and Burt Chortkoff.

The grant deed for the property indicates that Kyung Jae Yi and Song Suk Yi transferred the title of
the property to Echo Complex, Inc. on October 12, 2000. Kyung Sae Yi and Song Suk Yi are owners
of Echo Complex, Inc.

The. Site includes one parcel encompassing approximately 0.4 acres. It has a three-story building
occupying the entire Site. Hollyway Cleaners, a retail clothing store and other businesses occupy the
first floor and the upper floors are being used for apartnients.

The property has changed hands between successive owners since approximately 1907. The property
ownership history is summarized in Table 1 below. One of the units of the building has been occupied
'by Hollyway Cleaners since approximately 1941 and successive operators owned and ran the dry .1

cleaning 'business, as summarized in Table 2.

Site Ownership Timeline

-The historical Site ownership is summarized in Table 1 below.

Table - Site Ownership History

.

'Approiimate::
Date

.Grantor k
, (Seller or Prior Owner) ..

.

' Graritee .
.

(New Owner), ....:

.

.DciCninent Type .

1907' Unknown Arthur Fey .

.

Personal
comniunication2

1969 Unknown Milt Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff

Personal
communication

1986 Milt Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff

Echo Park/Sunset Investment
Ltd.

Personal
communication"

1990 Echo Park/Sunset
Investment Ltd

Milt Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff and 1157 Echo Park,
Inc.'

Personal
communication

January 6, 2000 Milt. Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff and 1157 Echo
Park, Inc.

Kyung Jae Yi and Kyung Ho
Yi

Property purchase
agreement

October 20, 2000 Kyung Jae Yi and Song
Suk Yi4

Echo Complex, Inc. Grant deed
.
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I The Los Angele§ County, Assessor's Office website indicates that the building was constructed in 1907.

2 Historical property information was obtained from Mr. Burt Chortkoff during a phone conversation in August.
'2068.

3 In a property purchase agreement, dated January 6, 2000, Milt Chortkoff and Mr. Burt Chorkoff signed as
president and treasurer of 1157 Echo Park, Inc., respectively.

4 Ms. Song Suk Yi is included as a grantor on the grant deed but is not included as a buyer in the property
purchase agreement,

Site Operations Timeline

The historical Site operations are summarized in Table 2 below.

Table 2 Site Operations History

Approximate
Period

Dry Cleaning Business.
Operator and Owner

Name of Business Source of Information

1941 -: 1946 Shirllee Smith Hollyway Cleaners and
Laundary

Personal
communication'

1946 - 1985 Carl Chortkoff and Milt
Chortkoff

Hollyway Cleaners Personal
communication'

1985 - 1997
.

Valetor, Inc.3 ,

.

Hollyway Cleaners
.

Personal
communication' and
fictitious business name
statement

1997 - 2007 Zare Sarkissian and
Sirvarte Sarkissian

Hollyway Cleaners Fictitious business
name statement

2007 - present Digna Guzman and Jose
Huerta

Hollyway Cleaners Fictitious business.
name statement

I Historical property information was obtained from Mr. Burt Chortkoff during a phone conversation in
August 2008.

2 The information available on the web site of Milt & Edie's Drycleaners indicates that Mr. Milt Chortkoff 's
cleaning experience began 60 years ago working at Hollyway Laundry & Dry Cleaner, his father's business in
Echo Park. Mr. Milt Chortkoff is currently the owner of Milt & Edie's Drycleaners, located in Burbank, CA.
(see http://www.miltandediesdrveleaners.com/AboutlIs.htm accessed on November10, 2010).

The Eastsider LA cites The Los Angeles Times as writing about Hollyway Cleaners in its January 1963 edition.
Milton Chortkoff was mentioned in the article as owner of Hollyway Cleaners at the time (see:
httn://www.theeastsi derla. com/20 I 0/10/n ei borhood-fixture- 157-echo-nark-avenue/, accessed on November
10, 2010).

3 The fictitious business name statement for Valetor, Inc. which runs another dry cleaning business at 8359
Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA indicates that-Mr. Fatehali Amersi is the owner of the company. Mr.
Burt Chortkoff informed Regional Board staff that Valetor, Inc. ran Hollyway Cleaners from approximately
1985 to 1997.

7. Chemical Usage: A cleaning solvent, perchloroethyelene (PCE), had reportedly been used in the dry
cleaning operations at Hollyway Cleaners. Following a due diligence for property transaction in 1988,
subsurface investigations at the Site revealed that there was a discharge of PCE and other VOCs to
the soil and groundwater near the 'unit occupied by Hollyway Cleaners. ICE and the other VOCs are
a "waste" as defined in Water Code section 13050(d).
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EVIDENCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE AND BASIS
FOR SECTION 13304 ORDER

8. Waste Releases: In March 1988, as part of a pre - purchase due diligence, three soil borings (B-1, B-
2, and B-3) were drilled by Hart Associates to 20 feet below ground surface (b.gs) for environmental
site assessment near the unit occupied by Hollyway Cleaners. Many soil samples and a groundwater
sample were collected forVOCs analysis. The analysis detected PCE at a maximum concentration of
10,000 micrograms per kilogram (µg /Kg) in the soil samples and 36,000 micrograms per liter (.1.g/L)
in the groundwater sample. Other VOCs such as trichloroethylene (TCE), cis-1,2 dichloroethene (cis -
1,2 -DOE) and 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) were also detected in the soil and groundwater samples.

Following the discovery of the wastes in soil and groundwater, the Site contamination was reported to
the Regional Board. Subsequent site assessments were conducted under the

and

Board's
oversight to characterize and delineate the extent of the discharges of waste in soil and groundwater.

Seven soil borings (B-1 through B-7) were drilled by Law Environmental from June to December
1988 to depths ranging from 15 to 20 feet bgs near H011yway Cleaners unit. Five groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-5) were also installed.

Soil samples were collected for analysis from the borings for the groundwater monitoring wells. PCE
and other VOCs were detected in the soil and groundwater samples. The highest PCE concentration
in the soil was detected near the dry cleaning machine at 3,000 µg/Kg in a 15-foot sample. The
highest PCE concentration in the groundwater at 5,900 p.g/L was detected in the groundwater
monitoring well (MW-4) immediately downgradient to the Hollyway Cleaners unit.

-Supplementary, assessment involving a soil gas survey, a cone penetrometer testing (CPT),
groundwater sampling with a hydropunch and groundwater monitoring well installation and sampling
was conducted from January to June 1990.

The soil gas survey consisted of a soil vapor sampling from depths ranging from approximately 2 feet
to 2.5 feet bgs at 25 locations behind (northwest of) the Hollyway Cleaners unit. PCE was detected at
a maximum concentration of 23,000 .ig/L. Other VOCs such TCE and 1,1-DCE were also detected;
The result of the soil gas survey indicates that a VOCs plume exists in the soil gas beneath the Site
and its vicinity. However, the .extent of the soil vapor plume is not fully defined.

Based on the results of the CPT and HydropunchOD groundwater sampling conducted at 22 locations
onsite and offsite, five additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-10) were
installed.

Multiple' rounds of groundwater sampling were conducted in December 1988, June 1989,' January
1990 and March 1990.

Between 1998 and 2000, a soil sampling and four quarters of groundwater 'sampling were completed
at the Site; The soil sampling involved hand auger sampling at two locations, HAI. and HA2, to
evaluate the performance of a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system reportedly installed at the Site in
1994. PCE was defected at 203 µg/Kg in HAI. at 5 feet bgs'and 692 µg/Kg in HA2 at 15 bgs.

During the four rounds of groundwater monitoring and sampling, the highest concentrations of PCE
and other VOCs were reported for groundwater samples collected from wells immediately
downgradient to the Hollyway Cleaners unit, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5.
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After a nine-year lapse, the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted in
March 2009. PCE and other VOCs were reported in the groundwater at concentrations consistent with
historical groundwater data.

9. Source Elimination and Remediation Status: An SVE system was reportedly installed at the Site in
1994 for soil remediation without Regional Board's oversight. It operated intermittently and operation
parameters are unknown as remediation progress reports were not submitted to the Regional Board.

Between April 2000 and July 2002, bench-scale bioremediation tests were performed in a laboratory
on soil and groundwater samples collected from the Site to evaluate the effectiveness of a
bioremediation product, Bac-Terra®, consisting of naturally occurring non-pathogenic
microorganisms and nutrients, in reducing the concentration of VOCs in the sainples: The treatability
study report submitted to the Regional Board indicates that Bac-Terra® is effective for soil and
groundwater remediation at the Site. However, the proposed bioremedial measure was not tested at a
pilot-scale or fully implemented .at the Site.

10. Summary. of Findings from Subsurface Investigations

Regional Board staff has reviewed and evaluated the technical reports and 'records pertaining to the
release, detection, and distribution of wastes on the Hollyway Cleaners Site and the Site vicinity:
Elevated levels of PCE and other wastes have been detected in

the
vapor, soil. matrix, and'

groundwater beneath the Hollyway Cleaners site, especially near the unit occupied by Hollyway
Cleaners.

a. The maximum concentration of PCE in the soil matrix is 10,000 ug/Kg at 10 feet bgs. The
concentration of PCE in the soil matrix exceeds soil screening levels (SSLs) by several orders of
magnitude, posing a threat to groundwater quality.

The concentration of PCE in the soil matrix also. exceeds the United States. Environmental
Protection Agency (USEPA) Region DC's direct contact expoSure pathways Regional Screening.
Level (RSL) of 0.55 .mg/kg for residential soil and 2.6 mg/Kg for industrial soil.

b. The maximum concentration of PCE in the soil vapor is 23,000 pg/L at 2 feet bgs. The
concentration of POE in the soil vapor exceeds the California Human Health Screening Level
(CHSSLs) of 0.18 ug/L for residential land use and 0.603 ug/L for commercial /industrial land use
by up to four orders of magnitude.

c. The maximum concentration of PCE in the groundwater is 36,000 pg/L in the source area near
the 'thy cleaning unit. The concentration of PCE in the groundwater exceeds the USEPA's' or
California Department of Public Health's Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL) of 5 ug/L by up
to more than three orders of magnitude.

The PCE plume in the, groundwater has migrated offsite and is threatening Echo Park lake. The
offsite groundwater monitoring well downgradient of the site, MW-9, is approximately 90 feet
from the edge of the lake. PCE was detected in MW-9 up to 370 pg/L in the past groundwater
sampling events.

d. The depth of groundwater ranges approximately from 4 feet bgs near Echo Park lake to 17 feet
bgs near the dry cleaning unit. The depth gto groundwater becomes shallower downgradient away
from the dry cleaning unit. Residential houses are 'located downgradient of the Site and the PCE
plume beneath the houses poses a potential VOC vapor intrusion threat to the indoor air.
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The Dischargers have caused or permitted VOCs, particularly PCE, to be discharged or deposited
where the wastes are, or probably will be discharged into the waters of the State which creates a
Condition of pollution or nuisance. The Dischargers have caused or permitted VOCs, particularly
PCE, to be discharged or deposited where the wastes are or probably will pose a potential human
health threat to occupants of the building onsite andresidents living in the houses downgradient of the

. Site through direct contact exposure to contaminated soil and/or groundwater or through vapor
intrusion into indoor air.

11. Water quality objectives (WQOs) that apply to the groundwater at the Site include the state MCLs.
The groundwater exceeds -the WQOs for. the wastes. The exceedance of applicable water quality
objectives in the Basin Plan constitutes pollution as defined in California Water Code Section
13050(1)(1). The wastes detected in waters, soil and vapor at the Site threatens to cause pollution,
including contamination, and nuisance.

12. Regulatory Status: Prior to issuance of this Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO), there was one
active Order issued to two of the responsible parties for this Site, Mr. Milton Chortkoff and Mr.
Kyung Jae Yi. The Order, dated January 25, 2010, modified requirements contained in prior Orders
and established additional requirement for soil and groundwater remediation. Mr. Milton Chortkoff
did not comply with the Order, claiming indemnification of environmental liabilities after the sale of
the property. Mr. Kyung Jae Yi claimed financial hardship and did not comply with the Order.

13. Impairment of Drinking Water Wells: The Regional Bciard has the 'authority to require the
Dischargers and other dischargers. to pay for or provide uninterrupted replacement water service to
each affected public water supplier or private well owner in accordance with Water Code section
13304.

14. Sources of Information: The sources for the evidence summarized above include but are not limited
to: reports and other documentation in Regional Board files, telephone calls and e-mail
communication between responsible parties, their attorneys and consultants, and site visits.

AUTHORITY - LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

15. Section 13304(a) of the Water Code provides that:

'Any person who has discharged or. .discharges waste into the waters of this state in violation of any
waste discharge requirements or other' order or prohibition issued by a regional board or the state
board, or who has caused or permitted, causes or permits, or threatens to cause or permit any waste
to be discharged or deposited where it is, or probably will be, discharged into the waters of the state
and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or nuisance, shall upon order of the
regional board cleanup the waste or abate the effects of the waste, or, in the 'case of threatened
pollution or nuisance, take other necessaly.. remedial action, including, but not limited to, overseeing
cleanup and abatement efforts. Upon failure of any person 'to comply with the cleanup and
abatement order, the Attorney General, at the request of the regional board, shall petition the
superior court for that county for the issuance of an injunction requiring the person to comply with
the' order. In .the suit, the court shall .have jurisdiction to grant' a prohibitory or mandatory
injunction, either prelin2incpy or permanent, as the facts may warrant." .

16.. Section 13304(c)(1) of the California Water Code provides that:

. . the person or persons who discharged the waste, discharges the waste, or threatened to cause or
permit the discharge of the waste within the meaning of Subdivision (a), are liable to that government
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agency to the extent of the reasonable costs actually incurred in cleaning up the.waste, abating the
effects of the waste, supervising cleanup or abatement activities, or taking other remedial actions. . ."

17. The State Water Resources Control Board (hereafter State Board) has adopted Resolution No. 92-49,
the Policies and Procedures for Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges Under
Water Code Section 13304. This Policy sets forth the policies and procedures to be used during an
investigation or cleanup of a polluted site and requires that cleanup levels be consistent with State
Board Resolution 68-16, the Statement of Policy With Respect to Maintaining High Quality of Waters
in California. Resolution 92-49 and the Basin Plan establish the cleanup levels to be achieved.
Resolution 92-49 requires the waste to be cleaned up to background, or if that is not reasonable, to an
alternative level that is the most stringent level that is economically and technologically feasible in
accordance with Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR.) Section 2550.4. Any alternative
cleanup level to background must (1) be consistent with the maximum benefit to the people of the
state; (2) not unreasonably affect present and anticipated beneficial use of such water; and (3) not
result in water quality less than that prescribed in the Basin Plan and applicable Water Quality
Control Plans and Policies of the State Board.

CONCLUSIONS

18. Pollution of Waters of the State: As described in this Order, the Dischargers have caused or
permitted, or threatened to cause or permit, waste to be discharged where it is or probably will he
discharged into the waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or
nuisance.

19. Need for Technical Reports: This Order requires the submittal of technical or monitoring reports
. pursuant to Water Code section 132672. The Dischargers are required to submit the reports because,

as described in the Findings in this Order, the Dischargers are responsible for the discharge of waste
that has. caused pollution and nuisance. The reports are necessary to evaluate the extent of the impacts
on water quality and public health and to determine the scope of the remedy.

20. Issuance of this Order is being taken for the protection of the environment and as such is exempt from
provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) (Pubic Resources Code section
21000 et seq.) in accordance with California Code of Regulations, title 14, section's 15061(b)(3),
15306, 15307,15308, and 15321. This Order generally requires the Dischargers to submit plans for
approval prior to implementation of cleanup activities at the Site. Mere submittal of plans is exempt
from CEQA as submittal will not cause a direct or indirect physical change in the environment and/or
is an activity that cannot possibly have a significant -effect on the environment. CEQA review at this
time would be premature and speculative, as there is simply not enough information concerning the
Dischargers' proposed remedial activities and possible associated environmental impacts. If the
Regional Board determines that implementation of any plan required by this Order will have a
significant effect on. the environment, the Regional Board will conduct the necessary and appropriate
environmental review prior to Executive Officer's approval of the applicable plan.

21. Pursuant to section 13304 of the California Water Code, the Regional Board may seek reimbursement
for all reasonable costs to oversee cleanup of such waste, abatement of the effects thereof, or other
remedial action.

2 Water Code section 13267 authorized the Regional Board to require any person who has discharged, discharges, or
is suspected of having discharged or discharging, waste to submit technical or monitoring program reports:
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REQUIRED ACTIONS

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to section 13304 of the California Water
Code, that the Dischargers shall investigate, cleanup and abate waste emanating from 1157 Echo Park
Avenue, Los Angeles, California and develop and submit reports in accordance with the following
requirements:

1. Develop a Site Conceptual Model: The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) should include a written
presentation with graphic illustrations of discharge scenario, geology and hydrogeology, waste fate
and transport in soil matrix, soil gas and groundwater, distribution of Wastes, exposure pathways,
sensitive receptors and other relevant information. The SCM shall be constructed based upon actual
data collected from the Site.

The SCM shall include a comprehensive human health risk assessment (I-IHRA), and if applicable an
ecological risk assessment, considering all waste constituents in the soil Matrix, soil gas and
groundWater, all exposure pathways and sensitive receptors and applying existing regulatory human
health and ecological screening levels and/or acceptable risk assessment models.

The SCM shall also be updated as new information becomes available. The SCM should be updated
and be submitted semiannually or upon request by the Regional Board staff.

2. Assess, Characterize and Delineate the Extent of Soil and Groundwater Pollution: Fully assess
and characterize and completely delineate the extent of wastes in the soil matrix, soil vapor, and
groundwater caused by the discharge of PCE and any other waste constituents from the Site.

If interpretation of the SCM suggests that assessment,. characterization and delineation of waste
constituents is incomplete, you shall prepare and submit a work plan to complete assessment and
characterization of VOCs and other potential waste constituents in soil vapor, soil matrix and
groundWater and to fully delineate the vertical and lateral extent of wastes in the soil and groundwater
onsite and offsite.

Iterative additional site assessment work plans and associated reports may be needed if near-term
assessment work does not accomplish full assessment, characterization and delineation of wastes in
the soil and groundwater. The Regional Board will consider designating new due dates if additional
work is needed.

3. Conduct Remedial Action:. Initiate a cleanup and abatement program for. the cleandp of wastes in
the soil matrix, soil vapor, and groundwater and the abatement of threatened beneficial uses of water
and pollution sources as highest priority. Specifically, you shall:

A. Develop a comprehensive Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for cleanup of wastes in.the soil matrix, .

soil vapor and groundwater originating from the Site and submit it for Regional Board review and
approval. The RAP shall include, at a minimum:

i. Discussion of the tethnology(ieS) proposed for remediation of soil matrix, soil vapor and
groundwater.

ii. Description of the selection criteria for choosing the proposed method over Other potential
remedial options. Discuss the technical merit, suitability of the selected method under the
given site conditions and waste constituents present, economic and temporal feasibility, and
immediate and/or future beneficial results.
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iii. Estimation of cumulative mass of wastes to be removed with the selected method. Include all
calculations and methodology used to obtain this estimate.

iv. Develop preliminary cleanup goals in compliance with State Water Board Resolution 92-49
("Policies and Procedures for Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges
Under Water Code Section 13304"). Resolution 92-49, Section M.G. requires cleanup to
background, unless that is not reasonable. Alternative cleanup levels to background must
comply with California Code of Regulations, Title 23, sections 2550.4, and be consistent with
maximum benefit to the people of the state., protect beneficial uses, and result in compliance
with the Basin Plan.

The following information shall be considered when establishing preliminary cleanup goals:

a. Soil cleanup levels set forth in the Regional Board's Interim Site Assessment and Cleanup
Guidebook, May 1996.

b. Human health protection levels set forth in the current USEPA Region IX!s RSLs.

c. Protection from vapor intrusion and protection of indoor air quality based on the California
EPA's January 2005 (or later version) Use of Human Health. Screening Levels (CHHSLS) in
Evaluation of Contaminated Properties. Soil vapor sampling requirements are stated in the
Department of Toxic Substandes Control (DTSC) and Regional Board January 2003 Advisory
- Active Soil Gas Investigations, and the DTSC February 2005 (or latest Version) Guidance
for the Evaluation and Mitigation of Subsurface Vapor Intrusion to Indoor Air.

d. Groundwater cleanup goals shall not exceed California's MCLs, Notification Levels fcir
drinking water as established by the State Department of Public Health, Ocean. Plan, the
California Toxic Rules or Regional Board's Basin Plan water quality .objectives, at a point of
compliance approved by the Regional Board.

e. State Water Board Resolution 68-16 ("Statement of Policy with Respect to Maintaining High
Quality Waters in California")) which requires attainment of background levels of water
quality, or the highest level of water quality that is reasonable in the event that background
levels cannot be restored. Cleanup levels other than background must be consistent with the
maximurn beneficial use of water, and not result in exceedance of water quality objectives in
the Basin Plan."

Additional RAPs may be needed if the implemented remedial measure does not completely
achieve all site clean up goals.

B. Submit quarterly remediation progress reports to this Regional Board. The quarterly remediation
progress reports shall document all performance data associated with the operating systems. The
due dates for the quarterly remediation progress reports shall be determined by the Regional.
Board upon approval of the Remedial Action Plan(s).

4. Conduct Groundwater' Monitoring: Continue the existing quarterly groundwater monitoring
program. The quarterly groundwater monitoring reports, shall be submitted. according to the
following schedule, with the next report due April 15, 2012:
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Monitoring Quarter Monitoring Period Report Due Date
First Quarter January - March April 15
Second Quarter April - June July 15 .
Third Quarter July September October 15
Fourth Quarter October - December January 15

5. Time Schedule: The Dischargers shall submit all required work plans and reports within the time
schedule listed in Attachment B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

6. The Regional Board's authorized representative(s) shall be allowed:

a. Entry upon premises where a regulated facility or activity is located, conducted, or where records
are stored, under the conditions of this CAO;

b. Access to copy any records that are stored under the conditions of this CAO;
c. Access to inspect any facility, equipment (including monitoring and control equipment),

practices, or operations regulated or required under this CAO; and

d.
The right to photograph, sample, and monitor the Site for the purpose. of ensuring compliance
with this CAO, or as otherwise authorized by the California Water Code.

7. Contracto /Consultant Qualification: A California licensed professional civil engineer or geologist,
or a certified engineering geologist or hydrogeologist shall conduct or direct the subsurface
investigation and cleanup program. All technical documents Shall be signed by and stamped with the
seal of the above-mentioned qualified professionals that reflects a license expiration date.

8. This CAO is riot intended to permit or allow the Dischargers to cease any work required by any Other
CAO issued by the Regional Board, nor shall it. be used as a reason to stop or redirect any
investigation or cleanup or remediation programs ordered by the Regional Board or any other agency.
Furthermore, this CAO does not exempt the Dischargers from compliance with any other laws,
regulations, or ordinances which may be applicable, nor does it legalize these waste treatment and
disposal facilities, and it leaves unaffected any further restrictions on those facilities which may be
contained in other statutes or required.by other agencies.

9. The Dischargers shall submit a 30-day advance notice to the Regional Board of any planned changes
in name, ownership, or control of the Site and shall provide .a 30-day advance notice of any planned
physical changes to the Site that may affect compliance with this CAO: In the event of a change in
ownership or operator, the Dischargers also shall provide a 30-day advance notice, by letter, to the

. succeeding owner/operator of the existence' of this CAO, and shall submit a copy of this advance
notice to the Regional Board.

10. Abandoimient of any groundwater well(s) at the Site must be approved by and reported to the
Executive Officer at least 30 days in advance. Any groundwater wells removed must be replaced
within a reasonable. ime, at a location approved by the Executive Officer. With written justification,

. the Executive Officer may approve of the abandonment of groundwater wells without replacement.
When a well is removed, all work shall be completed in accordance with California Department of
Water Resources Bulletin 74-90, "California Well Standards," Monitoring Well Standards Chapter,
Part III, Sections 16-19.

11. The Regional Board, through its Executive Officer, may. revise this CAO as additional information
becomes available. Upon request by the Dischargers, and for good cause shown, the Executive
Officer may defer, delete or extend the date of compliance for any action required of the Dischargers
under this CAO. The authority of the Regional Board, as contained in the. California Water Code, to
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order investigation and cleanup, in addition to that described herein, is in no way limited by this
CAO.

12 Any person aggrieved by this action Of the Regional Water Board may petition the State Water Board
to review the action in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California Code of
Regulations, title 23, sections 2050 and. following. The State Water Board must receive the petition
by 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date of
this Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the State
Water Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations applicable to
filing petitions may be found on the Internet at:

http://wwvv.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/water_quality

or will be provided upon request.

13. Failure to comply with the terms or conditions of this CAO may result in imposition of civil
liabilities, imposed either administratively by the Regional Board 'or judicially by the Superior Court
in accordance with sections 13304, 13308, and/or 13350 of the California Water Code, and/or referral
to the Attorney General of the State of California.

14. None of the obligations imposed by this CAO on the Dischargers are intended to constitute a debt,
damage claim, penalty or other civil action which should be limited or discharged in a bankruptcy
proceeding. All *obligations are imposed pursuant to the police powers of the State of California
intended to protect the public health, safety, welfare, and environment.

Ordered b
9PL.c22/\

Samuel linger, P.E.
Executive Officer

Date: December.21; 2011



Attachment A (Maps)

FIGURE 1: SITE VICINITY MAP
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FIGURE 2: SITE MAP
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Attachment B: Time Schedule

DIRECTIVE DUE DATE

1.

la

lb

Develop a Site Conceptual Model:

Prepare and submit a Site Conceptual Model which
provides details on and illustrates contaminant release
scenario, geology and hydrogeology, contaminant fate and
transport in soil, soil gas and groundwater, distribution of
contaminants, exposure pathways, sensitive receptors and
other relevant information.

Include a comprehensive human health risk assessment
(HI-3RA), and if applicable ecological risk assessment, in
the Site Conceptual Site Model, considering all
contaminants in the soil matrix, soil gas and groundwater,
all exposure pathways and sensitive receptors and applying
existing regulatory human health and ecological screening
levels and/or acceptable risk assessment models.

June 12, 2012

.

.

Provide updates to the existing Site Conceptual Model in
all future technical reports as new information becomes
available. .

To be determined after revieWand evaluation of
the Site Conceptual Model. .

.

2. Complete Delineation of Waste Dischai.ge: I

.

Prepare and submit a work plan for completing delineation
of the extent of VOCs in the soil matrix, soil vapor, and
groundwater.

Iterative additional site assessment work plans and
associated reports may be needed if near-term assessment
work does not accomplish full assessment and delineation
of the soil and groundwater contamination. The Regional
Board will consider designating new due dates if
additional work is needed.

. .

To be determined after review of the Site
Conceptual Model

.

.

To be determined after review of site assessment
reports and work plans

.

3.

3a

Conduct Remedial Action:
.

Develop and submit a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for
soil, soil vapor and groundwater remediation and abetting
the effects of the waste released to the environment.

Additional RAPs may be needed if the implemented
remedial measure does not achieve all site clean up goals..

.

.

To be determined after review of the Site
Conceptual Model and site assessment reports

To be determined after review and evaluation of
remediation progress and/or remediation
completion reports



DIRECTIVE DUE DATE

3b Prepare and submit Remediation Progress Reports for the
remediation system implemented.

To be determined upon'approval of the Remedial
Action Plan(s)

4. Groundwater Monitoring: 1

Conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring according to the
following schedule.

Monitoring Period

The next groundwater monitoring report is due on
April 15, 2012.

.

Report Due Date

January 1- March 31
April 1 -: June 30 .

July 1 - September 30
October 1 - December 31

April 15th .

July 15th
October 15th ..

January 15th
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EXHIBIT 2



Subject Property

1157 ECHO PARK AVE
LOS ANGELES

CA 90026
APN 5404-018-001

Data Provided by

Customer Service

First American Title

First American Title Insurance Company makes no expressed or implied warranty respecting the information presented and assumes no responsibility
for errors or omissions. First American Title is a trade mark of First American Finacial Company.



Owner Address
ECHO COMPLEX INC 1157 ECHO PARK AVE LOS ANGELES , CA 90026

Property, Pivfile,'
Ownership Information
Primary Owner
Secondary Owner
Ownership Description
Telephone Number
Lot
Housing Tract / Subdivision Name
Legal Description
Property. Details

ECHO COMPLEX INC Site Address
Site City, St Zip

Company Corporation Incorporated Mail Address
Suppressed Mail City, St Zip
1 Census Tract
/ MONTANA TR
SOUTH PART OF THE MONTANA TRACT EX OF ST LOT 1

Use Code
State
RTSQ
Zoning
Number Of Units
Year Built
# Of Stories
Lot Size
Usable Lot Size
Lot Depth
Lot Width
Square Feet
Square Ft 1st FIr
Square Ft 2nd Fir
Square Ft 3rd FIr
Additions - Square Feet
Building Shape
New Page Grid
Old Page Grid
Tax Information -

Commercial miscellaneous
CA

LAC2

1924

6,869

7,050

18,960

Other
594E7
35C5

Parcel/Tax ID
5404-018-001

1157 ECHO PARK AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
4056 W 7TH ST
LOS ANGELES, CA 90005
1975.00

County/Municipality
Total Rooms
Bedrooms
Bathrooms
Basement Square Feet
Parking
Parking Square Feet
View
Pool
Fireplace
HT/AC
Cooling Detail
Heating Detail
Roof Type
Construction Quality
Construction Type
Exterior
Foundation

LOS ANGELES

Other

Assessor's Parcel Number/Tax ID
Assessed Total
Land Total
Improvement
Percent Improvement
Sale Information

5404-018-001

$497,859
$561,018

52.98%

Assessor's Market Value
Tax Amount
Status/Yr Delinquent
Tax Rate Area
HomeOwners Exemption

$14,608

Current
13

N

Last Sale Date
Document Number
Sale Value
Cost / Square feet
Title Company
Lender

Oct 05, 2000

0001567049
$850,000

$45
Suppressed
Su..ressed

1st Loan Amount
2nd Loan Amount
Last Transaction W/O $
Last Transaction W /O .$ Doc

Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed



Owner Address
ECHO COMPLEX INC 1157 ECHO PARK AVE LOS ANGELES , CA 90026

Expanded History

Parcel/Tax ID
5404-018-001

Transaction Information
Buyer / Borrower
Recorded Date
Title Company

ECHO,COMPLEX
Oct 18, 2000
UNKNOWN

Ownership Transfer Information
Seller YI,K J & S S
Transfer Value
Document #
Loan Information
Loan Amount
Document #

Lender Name

0001626970

0001626970

Transaction 4 - Transfer

Transaction 3 - Transfer
Transaction Information
Buyer / Borrower YI,KYUNG J & SONG S

I Recorded Date Oct 05, 2000
Title Company COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE

Ownership Transfer Information
Seller 1157 ECHO PARK INC
Transfer Value $850,000
Document #
Loan Information
Loan Amount
Document #

Lender Name

Transaction Information
Buyer / Borrower
Recorded Date
Title Company

t. Ownership Transfer Information
Seller
Transfer Value
Document #
Loan Informatioh
Loan Amount
Document #

0001567049

$510,000
1567050

SELLER

Signature Date
Multiple/Portion

Transaction Type
Deed Type

Loan Type
Interest Rate Type
Seller Carry Back

Signature Date
Multiple/Portion

Transaction Type
Deed Type

Loan Type
Interest Rate Type
Seller Carry Back

1157 ECHO PARK I
Mar 03, 1992

Lender Name

Transaction 2 - Transfer

0000350534

0000350534

JONES DAY REAVIS

Transaction 1 - Finance

Signature Date
Multiple/Portion

Resale

Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed

Resale

Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed

Transaction Type
Deed Type

Resale

Loan Type
Interest Rate Type
Seller Carry Back

Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed

i
Transaction Information
Buyer / Borrower
Recorded Date
Title Company
Loan Information
Loan Amount

1 Document #

Lender Name

1157 ECHO PARK I
Feb 05, 1992

$325,000
0000197345

INDIVIDUAL

Signature Date
Multiple/Portion

Loan Type
Interest Rate Type
Seller Carry Back

Suppressed
Suppressed
Suppressed

Leaend

Ei Real Estate Owned (REO) transaction

L1 Unusually large change in price

E Short Sale Transaction suspected to have led to NOD or NOT

Multiple sales within a 30 day period



Owner Address
ECHO COMPLEX INC 1157 ECHO PARK AVE LOS ANGELES , CA 90026

Sales ComparableS ane,Line
Search Parameters

Parcel/Tax ID
5404-018-001

Search Method: Radius 1.00 mile(s) Search Logic: Default
Distressed: Include Distressed Use Codes: Same as Target:
Sale Date: 7/18/2011 1/18/2012 Sale Value:

!Square Footage: Bedrooms:
Bathrooms: NaN - NaN Lot Size:
Number of Units: _ Year Built:
Same City as Target: Yes Owner Occupied: Unknown or All
Full Sales Only: Yes Pool?: Unknown or All

Dist. Owner Name Site Address

Sale Amount
Sale Date

Doc #

YR Blt
Lot Size Beds/Baths

Pool I SQ FT

Parcel #
Assessed Value

Standard Use Code

Target Property
ECHO COMPLEX INC 1 1157 ECHO PARK AVE $850,000 1924 5404-018-001

LOS ANGELES , CA 90026 Oct 05, 2000 6,869 i 18,960 $1,058,877
0001567049 Commercial miscellaneous

Sales, Comparables
0.72 PETERS, FRANK S 1830 ECHO PARK AVE $622,500 1913 1 3 / 1 5420-030-028
Miles LOS ANGELES , CA 90026 Sep 02, 2011 6,130 2,194 $527,131

0001197494 Commercial miscellaneous

2. 0 94 PAREDES,ELAINE TRUST 1840 GLENDALE BLVD $925,000 1912 1 / 3 5423-001-0060 Miles , LOS ANGELES , CA 90026 Oct 17, 2011 6,606 8,854 . $1,307,186
0001398508 ,Commercial miscellaneous

Market Analysis
Low Average High Comps

Distance From Subject 0.72 0.83 0.94 2
Sale Amount $622,500 $773,750 $925,000 2
Assessed Value $527,131 $917,159 $1,307,186 2
Cost/SF $104.47 $194.10 $283.73 2
Square Feet 2,194 5,524 8,854 2
Lot Size 6,130 6,368 6,606 2
Year Built 1912 1913 1913 2
# Bedrooms 1.0 2.0 3.0 2
# Baths 1.0 2.0 3.0 2
# Units 1 1 1 2

Copyright © 1999-2011 Data Quick Information Systems, Inc. All Rights Reserved. This information is compiled from public documents and is not guaranteed.



Owner Address
ECHO COMPLEX INC 1157 ECHO PARK AVE LOS ANGELES , CA 90026

ak Nearby Homeowners

Parcel/Tax ID
5404-018-001

1) ECHO COMPLEX INC 2) GONZALEZ,ALBERTO A
1157 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms: 1150 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms: 5

LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms: LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms: 2
Parcel/Tax ID: 5404-018-001 Year Built: 1924 Parcel/Tax ID: 5404-020-008 Year Built: 1907

Parking: Lot Size: 6,869 Parking: Lot Size: 3,043

Sale Date: Oct 05, 2000 Sale Amt: $850,000 Sale Date: Oct 29, 1969 Sale Amt: $9,000
Square Feet: 18,960 Cost/SqFt: $45 Square Feet: 1,852 Cost/SqFt: $5

3) PARK,ED H 4) 1141 ECHO PARK LLC
1144 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms. 4 1141 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms. 4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms. 20
Parcel/Tax ID, 5404-020-018 Year Built, 1910 Parcel/Tax ID 5404-018-004 Year Built. 4928
Parking Lot Size 3,722 Parking Lot Size. 7,501

Sale Date. Sale Amt Sale Date. Apr 23, 2010 Sale Amt $1,535,000
Square Feet 3,330 Cost/SqFt Square Feet 12,048 Cost/SqFt $127

5) CHEUNG FAMILY TRUST 6) NEMES,MORDECHAI
1140 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms: 10 1135 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms: 4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms: 5 LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms: 5

Parcel/Tax ID: 5404-020-011 Year Built: 1988 Parcel/Tax ID: 5404-018-005 Year Built: 1907

Parking: Lot Size: 7,520 Parking: Lot Size: 7,500
Sale Date: Jan 19, 1977 Sale Amt: $25,772 Sale Date: Oct 28, 2011 Sale Amt: $677,000
Square Feet: 3,874 Cost/SqFt: $7 Square Feet: 3,388 Cost/SqFt: $200

7) MORALES,RUBEN & MARGARITA TR 8) SCHWANZARA,MARIA C
1134 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms. 2 1131 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms 4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms. 1 LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms. 2
Parcel/Tax ID. 5404-020-012 Year Built' 1909 Parcel/Tax ID' 5404-018-006 Year Built. 1911

Parking. Lot Size: 3,656 Parking Lot Size. 7,500
Sale Date: Sep 09, 2002 Sale Amt. $170,000 Sale Date. Oct 07, 1980 Sale Amt.
Square Feet 940 Cost /Sq Ft. $181 Square Feet. 2,080 Cost/SqFt.

9) INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE FOURSQUARE GOSPEL 10) WINDISH,THOMAS E.
1127 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms: 6 1124 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms:
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms: 5 LOS ANGELES, CA90026 Bathrooms:
Parcel/Tax ID: 5404-018-029 Year Built: 1917 Parcel/Tax ID: 5404-020-015 Year Built: 0

Parking: Lot Size: 7,499 Parking: Lot Size: 4,115
Sale Date: Dec 03, 2003 Sale Amt: Sale Date: Apr 29, 2011 Sale Amt: $679,000
Square Feet: 5,472 Cost/SqFt: Square.Feet: Cost/SqFt:

11) INTERNATIONAL CHURCH OF THE FOURSQUARE GOSPEL 12) FORD,ROBERT L
1121 ECHO PARK AVE Bedrooms 4 1120 ECHO PARK AVE #4 Bedrooms 4
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms, 4 LOS ANGELES, CA 90026 Bathrooms 4
Parcel/Tax ID. 5404-018-009 Year Built. 1916 Parcel/Tax ID. 5404-020-017 Year Built 1911
Parking Lot Size 7,499 Parking. Lot Size. 7,514
Sale Date. Jan 30, 2004 Sale Amt. Sale Date Aug 12, 2003 Sale Amt $775,000
Square Feet 4,326 Cost/SqFt. Square Feet 4,286 Cost/SqFt $181

13) PIECHOCKI,EDWARD B
1114 ECHO PARK AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026
Parcel/Tax ID: 5404-019-002
Parking:

Sale Date:

Square Feet:

1 in Garage

Mar 11, 2003

868

Bedrooms: 2

Bathrooms: 1
Year Built: 1921

Lot Size: 4,513
Sale Amt: $291,000
Cost/SqFt: $335

Copyright © 1999-2011 Data Quick Information Systems; Inc. All Rights Reserved. This information is compiled from public documents and is not guaranteed.
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FIRST AMERICAN TITLE, 1RV,
ADO9

01/18/2012 03:58PM A93Z

LOS ANGELES 2011-12 TAX ROLL

ORDER: 0000000

ORDER SEARCH RESULTS

TOF: 00

LOS ANGELES, CA

PAGE 1 OF 2

PAYMENTS AS OF 01/09/2012

SEARCH PARAMETERS
ENTERED APN: 5404-018-001

APN: 5404-018-001

TRA: 00013 - CITY OF LOS ANGELES - 44 ACQ DATE: 10/18/2000

LEGAL: LOT/SECT 1 BLK/DIV/TWN 2 SOUTH PART OF THE MONTANA TRACT EX OF ST

SITUS: 1157 ECHO PARK AVE LOS ANGELES CA 90026

MAIL: 4056 W 7TH ST LOS ANGELES CA 90005

ASSESSED OWNER(S) 2011-12 ASSESSED VALUES

ECHO COMPLEX INC LAND

IMPROVEMENTS

TAXABLE

497,859

561,018

1,058,877

2011-12 TAXES 1ST INST 2ND INST TOTAL TAX

STATUS

PAYMENT DATE

PAID

11/23/2011

OPEN

INSTALLMENT 7,304.10 7,304.10 14,608.20

PENALTY 730.41 740.41 1,470.82

BALANCE DUE .00 7,304.10 7,304.10

WARNINGS AND/OR COMMENTS

** NO BONDS OR PRIOR YEAR DELQ TAXES **

ASSESSMENT DETAIL

ACCT # TYPE AMOUNT DESCRIPTION OF ASSESSMENT(S)

001.70 TRAUMNEMERG 756.50 LA COUNTY TRAUMA/EMERGENCY SVCS

188.71 CITY 911 FUND 173.24 L.A. POLICE/911 BOND TAX

188.51 CITY LIGHT MAINT 156.75 LOS ANGELES LIGHT MAINT

036.92 LA-CO PARK DIST 104.59 LA CO PARK DISTRICT

188.50 CITY LDSC/LT 96-1 97.76 LA CITY LDSCP & LIGHT DIST 96-1

030.71 FLOOD CONTROL 66.66 L.A. COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL

188.69 CITY STORMWATER 53.15 L.A. STORMWATER POLL ABATE

061.81 MOSQUITO ABATE 7.55 SOUTHEAST MOSQ ABATE

1,416.20 TOTAL OF SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS

ADDITIONAL PROPERTY INFORMATION

REGION #:

SQ FEET:

25 USE CODE:

YR-BLT:

1210 ZONE: LAC2

CONDITIONS, DISCLAIMERS AND EXCLUSIONS

This Tax Certificate/Tax Order Report does not constitute a report on or certification of: (1) mineral (productive and/or non -productive) taxes or leases; (2) personal
property taxes; or (3) other non ad valorem taxes (such as paving liens, stand -by charges or maintenance assessments).



FIRST AMERICAN TITLE, 1 RV,
ADO9

01/18/2012 03:58PM A93Z

LOS ANGELES 2011-12 TAX ROLL

ORDER: 0000000

ORDER SEARCH RESULTS

TOF: 00

LOS ANGELES, CA

PAGE 2 OF 2

Data Trace Information Services LLC ("Data Trace") may have warranted the accuracy of this Tax Certificate/Tax Order Report to its customer (the "Data Trace
Customer") pursuant to the terms and conditions of a written tax service agreement between Data Trace and said Data Trace Customer (the "Tax Service Agreement").
Any such warranty (hereinafter, "Data Trace Customer Warranty") does not: (a) extend to a third party bearer of this Tax Certificate/Tax Order Report; (b) cover any
changes made to the records of the taxing authority after the "payments as of," "paid," or "payment" dates delineated above; and (c) cover any invalid tax information
shown on the records of the taxing authority or resulting from an error by the Data Trace Customer (including, without limitation, sUbmission of incorrect property
information by said Data Trace Customer). DATA TRACE MAKES NO WARRANTIES (EXPRESS OR IMPLIED) WITH RESPECT TO THIS TAX CERTIFICATE/TAX ORDER
REPORT OTHER THAN (WHERE APPLICABLE) THE DATA TRACE CUSTOMER WARRANTY. Any and all claims under a Data Trace Customer Warranty must be submitted
to Data Trace by the corresponding Data Trace Customer and are subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the pertinent Tax Service Agreement(including, without
limitation, the filing deadlines applicable to such claims). In some jurisdictions Data Trace's validation of a Tax Certificate/Tax Order Report is required to activate aData
Trace Customer Warranty.

END OF SEARCH



Branch :1RV,User :ADO9 Order: 0000000 Title Officer: 00 Comment: Station Id :A93Z

111,1_111111,1111,111111111111111111.

00-1567049
RECORDED/FILED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS

RECORDER'S OFFICE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

CALIFORNIA

1:01 PM OCT 05 2000

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE

TITLE(S)

ek0

L'--
CODE

20

CODE
19

CODE

D.T.T.

cl 3

0

Assessor's Identification Number (AIN)
To Be Completed By Examiner OR Title Company In Black Ink Number of Parcels Shown

0 O. I A

A

LOS ANGELES,CA

Document: D 2000.1567049

THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED

0 0 1.

Page 1 of 4 Printed on 1/18/2012 3:58:56 PM



Branch :1RV,User :ADO9 Order: 0000000 Title Officer: 00 Comment: Station Id :A93Z

'RECORDING REOUESTEQ BY.

Escrow No. 109945-030
Title Order No. 1921522-5

r
NAME.

Street
Address

City&
State

L

NAME

Street
Address

city
State

L

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

Mr. and Mrs. Kyung Jae Yi

1600 W. Sunset Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90026

MAIL TAX STATEMENTS TO

Same as above

ApNa 5404 18 1

1

00-1567049

SPACE ABOVE THIS UNE FOR RECORDER'S USE

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX S 935.00 LA CNTY

S 3825.00 LA CITY

Computed on full value of property conveyed
Or computed on full value less liens and encumbrances
remaining at time of sale.

WILSHIRE ESCROW COMPANY

Signature of Declarant or Agent determining tax. Firm name

Grant Deed.

80

44

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

1157 ECHO PARK, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION

, do hereby

GRANTto KYUNG JAE YI AND SONG SUK YI, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS

the real property in the CITY OF LOS ANGELES County of LOS ANGELES
State of California, described as:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 2 SOUTH PART OF MONTANA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 13,
PAGE 73, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

Except the interest in the North 8.75 feet of said land which was conveyed
to the City of Los Angeles"for public road and highway purposes, recorded
in Book 1027, Page 276 of Deeds.

Subject to:
All general and special City and County taxes for the fiscal year
2000-2001, a lien not yet due and payable.

NO. 22 - (REV. 994)

Escrow No. 109945-030/ Grant Deed / Page One of Two (Los Angeles County)

LOS ANGELES,CA

Document: D 2000.1567049

Page 2 of 4 Printed on 1/18/2012 3:58:56 PM



Branch :1RV,User :ADO9 Order: 0000000 Title Officer: 00 Comment: Station Id :A93Z

00-1567049 3
Property also known as: 1600 Sunset' Blvd., Los Angeles, CA

DATED: SEPTEMBER 21, 2000

STATE OF CALIFO

COLT

On

OF } SS:
By

Milton Chortkoff, Pres

1157 ECHO PARK, INC., ALIFORNIA

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for _

s;idstate, personally appeared Ai (+01-s chc.)12-+kof-C
Byla-tVelLe'W

urton Chortkoff, Secr

persoualby-knowe-te-me (or proved to me on the basis of

satisfactory evidence) to be the personts). whose
name(s). is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the
same in hisaaes,ctizeir authorized capacity(its-X and that

by hisilterttheir signature(s-) on the instrument the
person or the entity upon behalf of which the
Pers01103)-acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS x c1 nd and official seal.

t
FY- easurer

Ir4-4..IS;211r1F.Vral
0 a Comm. #1116403
(1 LI

NOTARY PuGLIG CALIFORNIA
. LOS ANGELES COUNTY

., m C°1,...,1°;1.1L=4

(This . for calcial nocuial onl)

Oev.9/44)

Escrow No. 109945-030 / Grant Deed / Page Two of Two (Los Angeles County)

LOS ANGELES,CA

Document: D 2000.1567049

Page 3 of 4 Printed on 1/18/2012 3:58:56 PM



Branch :1RV,User :ADO9 Order: 0000000 Title Officer: 00 Comment: Station Id :A93Z

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )

)ss.
COUNTY OF

00

On thisaZ.c4:41day of

156'7049

, in the year 2000, before
me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County and
State, personally appeared **** BURTON CHORTKOFF ***
personally known to me
aat-is-f-ae-tar-y--evi-denra) to be the person(A) whose name istaxe-
subscribed to this instrument, and acknowledged to me that
hetaW.s/litsy executed the same in hist/16z/thr authorized
capacity(i), and that by his4WrZthectr signature(N on the
instrument the personW), or the entity upon behalf of which the
personf,() acted, executed the instrument.

WITIhSS my hand and official se 1.

Notary Public and for said County and State

.5,Y/9-184 A) 1/419---g77/l.) /12-4077.312_
Name (Typed or Printed)

SHARON MARTIN TROTTER A
comm. #12612E6

NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA
SANTA BARBARA COUNTY 0

My Comm. Expires May 10, 2004 6

LOS ANGELES,CA

Document: D 2000.1567049

Page 4 of 4 Printed on 1/18/2012 3:58:57 PM



Branch :1RV,User :ADO9 Order: 0000000 Title Officer: 00 Comment: Station Id :A93Z
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SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE

TITLE(S)
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CODE
19

CODE
9
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D.T.T.

Number of Parcels Shown

A
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY

WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO

1157 Echo Park, Inc.
4021 West Alameda Avenue
Burbank, CA 91505

ORDER NO: 1921522-5
ESCROW NO: 109945-030
APN: 5404 18 1 1. cp...67? *f5Y

00-1567050

Deed of Trust and Assignment of Rents (Short Form)

to

eQJ

This DEED OF TRUST, Made this 3rd day of October 2000 , between

KYUNG JAE II AND SONG SUK YI, HUSBAND AND WIFE, AS JOINT TENANTS

, herein called TRUSTOR,

whose address is

(Number and Street) (City) (State)
WILSHIRE ESCROW COMPANY, a California corporation, 4270 Wilshire Boulevard, Los Angeles,

tOrnia 90010, herein called TRUSTEE, and

1157 ECHO PARK, INC. A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

(Zip)

, herein called BENEFICIARY,

WITNESSETH: That Trustor irrevocably grants, transfers and assigns to Trustee in trust, with Power of Sale, that real

property in the State of California, County of Los Angeles, described as:

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 2 SOUTH PART OF MONTANA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES, COUNTY OF
LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK 13, PAGE 73, IN TH
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

IF THE TRUSTOR OR HIS SUCCESSORS IN INTEREST, SHALL SELL, CONVEY OR ALIENATE TH
PROPERTY DESCRIBED HEREIN, IN ANY MANNER OR WAY, WHETHER VOLUNTARY OR INVOLUNTARY, AN
INDEBTEDNESS OR OBLIGATION SECURED HEREBY, AT THE. OPTION OF THE HOLDER HEREOF, AN
WITHOUT DEMAND OR NOTICE, SHALL IMMEDIATELY BECOME DUE AND PAYABLE.

TOGETHER with the rents,issues and prof-as thereof, subject,howcver. to the right,power and authority hereinafter given to anciconferred upon
Beneficiary to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.
FORTHE PURPCISE OFSECURING:
I. Payment of the indebtedness evidenced by one promissory note of even date herewith executed byTrustor in favor of Beneficiary or order
in the principal sum of s 510,000.00
2. Performance of each agreement ofTnamr contained herein or incorporated by reference.

REV. W94)
Escrow No. 109945-030 1 Trust Deed / Page One of Two (Los Angeles County)

LOS ANGELES,CA
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00-1567050
DO NOT RECORD

The following is a COI* Of..Suidiyision A and B of that certain Deed of Trust recorded in Book T2207, Page of

.Records.ifi_itfleoffige:;of the Recorder of Los Angeles County.

A. TO-PROTECT THE SECURITY OF THIS DEED OF TRUST,TRUSTOk AGREES:

(1) To keep said property in good condition and repair; not to remove or
demolish any building thereon; to complete or restore promptly and in good
and workmanlike manner any building which may be constructed, damaged or
destroyed thereon and to pay when due aU claims for labor performed and
materials furnished therefor; to comply with all laws affecting said property or
requiring any alterations or improvements to be made thereon; not to commit
or permit waste thereof; not to commit, suffer or permit any act upon said
property in violation of law; to cultivate, inig.ite, fertilizefurnigate.pnine and
do all ocher acts which from the character or use of said property may be rea-
sonably necessary the specific enumerations not excluding the general.

(2) To provide, maintain and deliver to Beneficiary fire Insurance satisfacto-
ry to and with loss payable to Beneficiary. The amount collected under any fire
or other insurance policy May be applied by Beneficiary upon any indebted-
ness secured hereby and in such order as Beneficiary may determine, or at
option of Beneficiary the entire amount so collected or any part thereof may
be released to Trustor. Such application or release shall not cure or waive any
default or notice of default hereunder or Invalidate any act done pursuant to
such notice.
(3) To appear in and defend any action Or proceeding purporting to affect

the security hereof or the rights or powers of Beneficiary orTrustee; and to pay
all costs and expenses, Including cost of evidence of title attorney's fees in a
reasonable sum, in any such action or proceeding in which Beneficiary or
Trustee may appear, and in any suit brought by Beneficiary to foreclose this
Decd.

(4) To pay: at tease len days before delinquency all taxes and assessments
affecting said property, including assessments on appurtenant water stock;
when due, all incumbrances, charges and liens, with interest, on said property
or any part thereat, which appear to be prior or superior hereto; all costs. fees
and expenses for this Trust,

Should Trustor fail to make any payment or to do any act as herein provided.
then Beneficiary or Trustee.but without obligation so to do and without notice
to or demand upon Trustor and without releasing Tnistor from anyobligation
hereof. may make and do the same in such manner and to such extent as either
may deem necessary to protect the security hereof. Beneficiary or Trustee
being authorized to enter upon said property for such purposes;appear in and'
defend any action or proceeding purporting to affect the security he the
rights or powers of Beneficiary or Trustee; pay, purchase, contest or compro-
Mise any incumbrance. charge 'or- lien 'which in the judgement of either
appears to he prior or superior hereto; and,in exercising any such powers, pay
necessary expenses, employ counsel and pay hif reasonable fees.

(5) To pay immediately and without demand all sums so. expended by
Beneficiary orTrustee, with interest from date of expenditure of the amount
allowed by law in effect at the date hereof, and to pay for any statement pro-
vided for by law in effect at the date hereof regarding the obligation secured
hereby any amount demanded by the Beneficiary not to exceed the maximum
allowed by law at the time when said statement is demanded.

11. IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED THAT:

(1) That any award of damages in connection withany condemnation for pup
lie use of or injury to said property or any part thereof is hereby assigned and
5=11 be paid to Beneficiary who may apply or release such moneys received by
him. in the same manner and with the same effect as above provided for dispo-
sition of proceeds of fee or other insurance.
(2) That by accepting payment of any sum secured hereby after its dun date,

Beneficiary does not waive his tight either to require prompt payment when due
of all other sums so secured or to declare default for failure so to pay
(3) That at any time or from time to timessithout liability therefor and with

out notice, upon written request of Beneficiary. and presentation of this Deed
and said note for endorsement, and without affecting the liability of any person
for payment of the indebtedness secured hereby,Trustee mar reconvey any part
of said property:consent to the making of any map or plot thereofjoin in grant.
ing any casement thereon; or join in any extension agreement or any agreement
subordinating the lien or charge thereof.

(4) That upon written request of Beneficiary stating that all stuns secured here-
by have been paid. and upon surrender of this Deed and said note to Trustee for
cancellation and retention and upon payment of its fees,Trustee shall =convey,
without warranty the property then held hereunder.The recitals in such recurs
mance of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the umhfulnesa
thereof.The grantee in suds =conveyance may be described as 'the person or
persons legally entitled thereto' Five years after Issuance of such full teems-
veyance.Trustee may destroy said note and this Deed (unless directed in such
request to retain them),

(5) That as additional security, Trustor hereby gives to and confers upon
Beneficiary the right, power and authority, during the continuance of these
Trusts, to collect the rents, issues and profits of said property, reserving unto
Trustor the right, prior to any default byTrustoi in payment of any Indebtedness
secured hereby or in performance of any agreement hereunder, to collect and
retain such rents, issues and profits as they become due and payable. Upon any
Such default, Beneficiary may at any time without notice. either in person, by
agent, Of by a reCeivert0 be appointed by a court, and without regard to the ,
quacy of any security for the indebtedness hereby secured, enter upon and take
possession of said property or any part thereof. in-his own name sue for o oth-
cruise collect such rents, issues and profits, including those past due and unpaid,
and apply the same, less costs and 'expenses of OpetatiOn and collection, includ-
ing reasonable attorney's fees, upon arty indebtedness secured hereby, and In
such order as Beneficiary may determine:The entering upon and Wang posses-
sion of said proper* the collection of such rate, issues ardprolitsand the appli-
cation thereof as aforesaicishall not cure orwaive any default or notice of default
hereunder or invalidate any act done pursuant to such notice.
(6) That upon default byTrustor in payment of any indebtedness secured here-

by or In performance of any agreement hereunder, Beneficiary may declare all
sums secured hereby immediately due and payable by delivery toTrussee of writ-
ten declaration of default and demand for sale and of written notice of default

Signature of Minor

and of election to cause to be sold said properry, which notice Trustee shall
cause CO be filed for record,Beneficiary also shall deposit withTrustee this Deed.
said note and all documents evidencing expenditures secured hereby.
Mier the lapse of such time as may then be required by law following the recor-

dation of said notice of default, anti notice of sale having been given as then
required by law,Trustee, without demand on Trustor, shall sell said property at
the time and place fixed by it in said notice of sale.cither as a whole or in sepa-
rate parcels. and in order as it may determine, at public auction to the highest
bidder for cash In lawful money of the United States, payable at time of sale.
Trustee may postpone sale of all or any portion of said property by public
announcement at such time and place of sale, and from time to time thereafter
may postpone such sale by public announcement at the time fixed by the pre-
ceding postponement.Trustee shall deliver to such purchaser its deed conveying
the property so sold,but without any covenant or warranty, express Or implied,
The recitals in such deed of any matters or facts shall be conclusive proof of the
truthfulness thereof. Any person, including Trustor. Trustee, or Beneficiary as
hereinafter defined, may pit:chased such sale.
After deducting all costs, her and expenses of Trustee and of thisTtust, =clod-
Tog cost of evidence of tide in tonnection with sale. Trustee shall apply the pro-
ceeds of sale to payment of all sums expended under the terms hereof, not then
repaid,with accrued interest at the amount allowed by law in effect at the date
hereof; all other sums then secured hereby; and the remainder, if any, to the per-
son or persons legally entitled thereto.
(7) Beneficiary or any successor in ownership or any indebtedness secured

hereby, may from time to thee. by insuument in writing, substitute a successor
or successors to any True= named herein or acting hereunder, whkh insane
meet, executed by the Beneficiary and duly acknowledged and recorded in the
office of the recorder of the county or counties Where said property Is situated.
shall be conclusive proof of proper substitution of such successor Trustee or
Trustces,who shall, without conveyance from the,Inu tee.predecessor,succeed
to all its titlesoistate, rights,powers andduties. Said instrument must contain the
name of the original TrustoeTrustee and Beneficiary hereunder, the book and

'page where this Deed is recorded and the name and address of the newTrustee.
(8) That this Deed applies to,intueS cod= benefit of,and binds all parties here

to, their heirs, legatees, devisees, administrators, executors, successors and
assigns. The term Beneficiary shad mean the owner and holder, Including
pledgees, of the note secured hereby,whether or not named as Beneficiary here-
in. In this Deed, whenever the context so requires, the -masculine gender
includes the feminine and/or neutecand the singular number includes the plur-
al.
(5) ThatTrustee accepts thisTrust when thls Dec.:to:July executed and acknowl-

edged, is made a public record as provided by law,TruStee u rot obligated to
notify any patty hereto of pending sale under any other Deed ofTrust or of any
action or proceeding In whith Trustor, Beneficiary or Trustee shall be a part
unless brought byTrustee.

Signature of Trustor

LOS ANGELES,CA
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00-1567050.
A. To protect the security of this Deed of Trust, and with respect to the real property above described,
Trustor expressly makes each and all the agreements, and adopts and agrees to perform and be bound by
each and all of the terms and provisions set forth in subdivision A of that certain Deed of Trust recorded
in Book T2207, Page 303, of Official records, in the office of the Recorder of Los Angeles County, California,
which Subdivision A is. and said agreements, terms and provisions are, by this reference thereto,
incorporated herein and made a part of this Deed of Trust for all purposes as fully as if set forth at length
herein.

B. It is mutually agreed that each and all of the terms and provisions set forth in Subdivision B of said
Deed of Trust recorded in said Book T2207, Page 303, of Official Records, in the office of the Recorder of
Los Angeles County, California are, and said Subdivision B is, by this reference thereto, incorporated herein
and made a part of this Deed of Trust for all purposes as fully as if set forth at length herein, and said
Subdivision B and each and all of the terms and provisions thereof shall inure to and bind the parties
hereto, with respect to the real property above described.

C. The Undersigned Trustor requests that a copy of any notice of default and of any notice of sale
hereunder be mailed to him at his address hereinbefore set forth. For any statement regarding the
obligations secured hereby, Beneficiary may charge the maximum amount permitted by law at the time of
the request therefor.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA / ....- ./
COUNTY OF LOS ANGEI.F.S } SS:

On October 4, 2000 K N.."'JAE I
i //

before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public
said state, personally appeared Kvung

in forand
Jae yi. SONG SUK YI

And Song Suk Yi

personally known to me (or proved to me
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s)
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument
acknowledged to me that he/she/they
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
by his/her/their signature(s n the instrument
person(s), or the entity pon behalf
person(s) acted, execut e ins ent.

WITNESS my hand d o % OW/
Signature AitillA i

basis ofon the
whose

and

executed the
and that

the
of which the

-....._. , .., - - - -
Craig She"

:A,:..__:... CRAIG SHB41931Ai! ti Curnmkalon 91262d!!.7'.., lefty fiubit Califon=Name , 'WOW c":2:49 Los Angsia3 Own*
AVConan. EagE13 May 4,2z0=1

Mrs arca for official notarial soar)

Escrow No. 109945-030 / Trust Deed / Page Two of Two (Los Angeles County)
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00-1567(1E112 REQUEST FOR FULL RECONVEYANCE
'LT :To be used only when note has been paid.

TO WILSHIRE ESCROW COMPANY TRusTE4E:

The undersigned is the legal owner and holder of all indebtedness secured by the within Deed of Trust. All sums secured by said Deed OfTrusthave
been fully paid and satisfied; and you are hereby requested and directed, on payment to you of any sums owing to you under the terms of said Deed of
Trust; to cancel all evidences of indebtedness, secured by said Deed of Trust; delivered to you herewith together with the said Deed of Trust, and to
=convey, without warranty, to the parties designated by the terms of said Deed of Trust, the estate now held by you under the same.

MAIL RECONVEYANCETO:

Do not lose or destroy this Deed ofTnsst ORTHE NOTE which it seemed. Both must be delivered to the trustee for cancellation before =conveyance will be made.

LOS ANGELES,CA

Document: TD 2000.1567050
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Of3-1567050

ILLEGIBLE NOTARY SEAL DECLARATION

GOVERNMENT CODE 27361.7

I certify under penalty of perjury that the notary seal on the document to which this statement is attached
reads as follows:

Name of Notary C 6% VIP e

Date Commission Expires _S - \-1

Notary Identification Number )

(For Notaries commissioned after 1-1-1992)

Manufacturer/Vendor Identification Number
(For Notaries commissioned after 1-1-1992)

Place of Execution of this Declaration /6/0(,-;41P
-/t3i0Date 19

limmire (Firm mime if wry)

11747 1/42

LOS ANGELES,CA
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00 1626970
RECORDED/FILED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS

RECORDERS OFFICE
LOS ANGELES COUNTY

CALIFORNIA ..

1 :01 PM OCT 18 2000

FEE

CODE
20

CODE
19

CODE
9

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE

TITLE(S)

e e

A

Assessor's Identification Number (AIN)
To Be Completed By Examiner OR Title Company In Black Ink Number of Parcels Shown

swev ofg oot 00(
THIS FORM IS NOT TO BE DUPLICATED
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RECORDING REQUESTED BY:
, .

AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:

ECHO COMPLEX INC.,
4056 W. 7TH STREET
LOS ANGELES, CA 90005

00 1626970

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY:

INDIVIDUAL GRANT DEED
THE UNDERSIGNED GRANTOR(S) DECLARE(s)

DOCUMENTARY TRANSFER TAX is * N/ CITY TRANSFER TAX is $1\l/A
I ] computed on full value of property conveyed, or
[X] computed on full value less value of liens or encumbrances remaining at time of sale.

] Unincorporated area [X ] City of LOS ANGELES, AND

FOR A VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged,

KYUNG JAE YI AND SONG SUK YI, HUSBAND AND WIFE AS JOINT TENANTS.

hereby GRANT{s) to:

ECHO COMPLEX INC.,

the real property in the city of LOS ANGELES, County of , State of California, described as;
LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED HERETO AS EXHIBIT A AND MADE A PART HEREOF

ALSO KNOWN AS: 1600 W. SUNSET BLVD., LOS ANGELES, CALIF.
A.P. # 5404-018-001

"THE GRANTORS AND THE GRANTEES IN THIS CONVEYANCE ARE COMPRISED OF THE SAME
PARTIES WHO CONTINUE TO HOLD THE SAME PROPORTIONAL INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY, R&T
11923(D)."

DATED October 12, 2000
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
On OCTOBER 12, 2000
before me, JUNG HYUN LEE
a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared

KYUNG JAE VI AND SONG SUK VI

personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of
satisfactory evidence( to be the person(s) whose names)
is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their
authorized capacity(ies), and that by his /her /their signaturels)
on the Instrument the personls), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

:4
SONG SUK YI

5. 1Up uNLEcomm. it lir 1910
rrt qtr.rj.t,63 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA G./

LOS ANGELES COUNTY 0

(This area for official notarial seal)
Mail tax statements to: ECHO COMPLEX INC., 4056 W. W 7TH STREET, LOS ANGELES, CALIF. 90005

LOS ANGELES,CA

Document: D 2000.1626970
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EXHIBIT A

00 1626970. 3

LOT 1 IN BLOCK 2 SOUTH PART OF MONTANA TRACT, IN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AS PER MAP RECORDED IN BOOK
13, PAGE 73, IN THE OFFICE OF THE COUNTY RECORDER OF SAID COUNTY.

EXCEPT THE INTEREST IN THE NORTH 8.75 FEET OF SAID LAND WHICH WAS
CONVEYED TO THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES FOR PUBLIC ROAD AND HIGHWAY.
PURPOSES, RECORDED IN BOOK 1027, PAGE 276 OF DEEDS.

LOS ANGELES,CA

Document: D 2000.1626970

Page 3 of 3 Printed on 1/18/2012 3:58:59 PM
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SOUIIH COAST MR QUALITY MAHAOSENT Di Mitt

PERMIT to OPERATE
ES() FLAIR DRIVE, EL MONTE, CALIFORNIA 91731

Operation under this permit must be conducted in compliance with ell information included with the initial epolication and the snit/al perTuit conditions. The misismsnt must to properly mashid(hed end keilt m Wad ossTstsns sondlimf. at 411 time's. In Itacordanca with 0616 206,this Permit to Operate or mop), meat be poeted on or within 8 meters of ecuipment.

HOLLYWATZaWERS MID LAUNDRY CO,,, 1RO,
APPL. NO, C-39385LEGAL OWNER

OR OPERATOR:
1159 ECHO PARK AVENUE

ismus: PERMIT ND P 63.'52LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90026
EQUIPMENT ts >-
LOCATED AT: - a_

0
111"1

Page 1 of 1

1M '30650 I

EQUIPMENT OMMIPTIO AND CONDITIONS:
ro-

SYNTHETIC SOLVENT DRY CLEANING FACILITY CONSISUNG OF
A. DRY CLEANING SYSTEM.

1. DRY CLEANING UNIT, DETREX, MODEL 15-10H, SERIAL NO,
2, FILTER, KLEENRITE, MODEL 4N-244
3. MUCK COOKER, PER CORP. MOPE& LAF-4000.

PAtE 1 OF 2

-This Mum! permit must be renewed by urrirrra ills equipment is moved, or change-2 ownership If billing for annual renewal feetile 301
not.

mewed b eximatto ate, contact 0

This Permit does not authorise the emission of air contaminants ill excess of the allowed by
Division 26 of the Health and Safety Coda of the State of Cali fop ta or the Weis of the Air
Quality Management District. This permit cannot ha bsnsidered as thirmiaFitill to violate existing
lase. ordinances, mat/tattoos er statutes of 'Alum vivarium-It op:actin,

XXXXKXXXXX

VOID UNLESS VAUNTED

EXECUTIVE emcee

St

OXIF_.

VIRGINIA MOY

05/10/83

76P235APREV. 2.51

http://edms-pub.aqmd.gov/LibertyIMS::/sid5fg1a89Yw2dj82R2/Cmd%3D%24%2409882J... 5/17/2011
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sOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT
M 30650

CONTINUATION OF PERMIT NO.,
(MUST BE DISPLAYED WITH PERMIT

B. AIR POLLUTION CONTROL SirSTEM.
I. VAPOR CONDENSER, KLEENRITE, MODEL KR-II, SERIAL NO. KRVC-7I9.
2. EXHAUST SYSTEM VENTNG A MAXIMUM OF ONE INDIVIDUAL DRY CLEANING EQUIPMENT

SOURCE.

- CONDITIONS-

1. A TEMPERATURE GAUGE WITH A :11.NIMUM RANGE FROM OF TO 150 °F MUST BE INSTALLED IN THE
OUTLET DUCT OF THE CONDENSER.

I

2- THE REFIGERATION CONDENSER ON THE DRY ,TO-ORY UNIT MUST BE OPERATED WRING THE CLOSED
LOOP COOL-DOWN PERIOD UNTIL AN AIR TEMPERATURE FROM-THE CONDENSER OUTLET IS 45°F. OR
LOWER.

APPL. NO, ,c-39355 PAGE 2 OF 2 PAGES

http://edms-pub.aqmd.gov/LibertyIMS::/sid5fg1a89Yw2dj82R2/Cmd%3D%24%249C008... 5/17/2011



EXHIBIT 4



Facility INformation Detail Page 1 of 1

Facility INformation Detail (FIND)

Search Again I Search Results I Facility Details I Equipment List I Compliance I Emissions I Hearing Boal.ci

Application Details

Application/Tracking Number 331489

Facility Information

Business Name HOLLYWAY CLEANERS, ZARE SARKISSIAN, DBA

Facility ID 113450 Facility Status SOLD

Application Information

Application Type Change of Ownership Application Received 8/22/1997

Application Status PERMIT TO OPERATE GRANTED Application Deemed Complete

Equipment Desc DRY CLEANING, DRY-TO-DRY NON-VENT, PERC

Permit Number F9204 Permit Status INACTIVE

.Engineer Information

Engineer Assigned

Engineer Phone Team Assigned

Home I Employment I Contact Us 1 'Terms ft Conditions I Privacy I Website Navigation Tips I Question or Need Info? 1 Report Website Problem
21865 Copley Dr, Diamond Bar, CA 91765 - (909) 396-2000 - (800) CUT-SMOG (288-7664)

http://www.aqmd.gov/webappl/fim/prog/appdetail.aspx?appl_nbr=331489 5/17/2011



Page 1 of 1

1no.nimlimimmilliOwownmapusg.
SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT 4,

2?865 East Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE

page 1
Permit Nn.
F52761
AJN 402309

This initial permit must be renewed ANNUALLY unless the equipment is moved, or changes ownership.
If the billing for annual renewal fee (Rule 30 I.f) is not received by the expiration date, contact the District,

LEGAL OWNER
OR OPERATOR: HOLLYWAY CLEANERS, ZARE SARKISS IAN, DBA

1159 ECHO PARK AVE
LOS ANGELES, CA 90026-4212

Equipment Location; 1159 ECHO PARK AVE, LOS ANGELES. CA 90026-4212

ID 113450

Equipment Description:

SYNTHETIC SOLVENT DRY CLEANING UNIT, PERCHLOROETHYLENE, LINDUS, MODEL NO. ML45, WITH
A BUILT-IN REFRIGERATED VAPOR CONDENSER AND A SECONDARY CONTROL SYSTEM.

Conditions:

1) OPERATION OF THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CONDUCTED N ACCORDANCE WITH ALL DATA
AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBMITTED WTTH THE APPLICATION UNDER WHICH THIS PERMIT IS
ISSUED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BELOW.

2) fl-US EQUIPMENT SHALL BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED AND KEPT IN GOOD OPERATING
CONDITION AT ALL TIMES. .

3) THE TOTAL QUANTITY OF SOLVENT THAT IS REPLENISHED IN THIS DRY CLEANING UNIT
SHALL NOT EXCEED 35 GALLONS PER MONTH.

4) A TEMPERATURE GAUGE WITH A MINIMUM RANGE OF 0 TO 150 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT SHALL
SE INSTALLED AT THE OUTLET DUCT OF THE CONDENSER,

5) THE REFRIGERATED CONDENSER ON THE DRY-TO DRY UNIT SHALLBE OPERATED DURING
THIS CLOSED LOOP COOL-DOWN PERIOD UNTIL THE AIR TEMPERATURE PROM THE
CONDENSER OUTLET IS 45 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT OR. LOWER.

6) COMPLETE RECORDS OF PERCHLOROETHYLENB USED MONTHLY SHALL BE PREPARED AND
KEPT FOR AT LEAST TWO YEARS OR AS LONG AS THE NEXT INSPECTION WHICHEVER IS
LONGER. THE RECORDS SHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE TO SCAQMD PERSONNEL UPON
REQUEST.

7) ALL WASTE MATERIALS WHICH HAS COME INTO CONTACT WITH PERCHLORIDETITyT,ENE
SHALL BE DISPOSEDOF AS HAZARDOUS WASTE.

5) THIS EQUIPMENT SHALL COMPLY WITH RULE 1421.

FILE COPY

http://edms-pub.aqmd.gov/LibertyIMS : :/sidiq63NK4j d8pKvJzJ/Cmd%3D%24%248A55 g 5/17/2011
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SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ,
21865 East Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 9175

PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE

CONTINUATION OF PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT/OPERATE

page 2
Permit No.
F52761
AJN 402309

NOTICE

TN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 206, THIS PERMIT TO OPERATE OR COPY SHALL BE POSTED ON OR
WITHIN 5 METERS OF THE EQUIPMENT.

THIS PERMIT DOES NOT AUTHORIZE THE EMISSION OF AIR CONTAMINANTS IN EXCESS OF THOSE
ALLOWED BY DIVISION 26 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA OR THE
RULES OF THE AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT DISTRICT. THIS PERMIT CANNOT BE CONSIDERED AS
PERMISSION TO VIOLATE EXISTING LAWS, ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS OR STATUTES OF OTHER
GOVERNMENT AGENCIES.

FILE COPY

EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Ana. iettauf'
By Dorris M, Baileytttj02

6/11/2002

littp://ecims-pub.aqmd.gov/LibertyIMS: :/sidiq63NK4j d8pKvJzJ/Cmd%3D%24%2492278L. 5/17/2011
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Service List

In the Matter of the Petition of Zare Sarkissian and Sirvarte Sarkissian For Review of California
Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region, Cleanup and Abatement Order No.
R4-2011-0183

State Water Resources Control Board
State Water Resources Control Board
Office of Chief Counsel
Jeannette L. Bashaw, Legal Analyst
1001 I Street, 22nd Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
ibash aw(waterboards.ca.gov

California Regional Water Quality Control Board-Los Angeles Region
Samuel Unger, P.E.
Executive Officer
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region
320 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90013
sunger@watcrboards.ca.gov

Bizuayehu Ayele
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region
Site Cleanup II
320 W. Fourth Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90013
bayele@waterboards.ca.gov

Discharger Milton Chortkoff
Stewart Hsieh, Esq.
Frye & Hsieh, LLP
888 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 860
Los Angeles, CA 90017
stewarahsiehlaw.com

Discharger Burt Chortkoff
Burt Chortkoff
1157 Echo Park, Inc.
4001 W. Alameda Street, Suite 107
Burbank, CA 91505

1



Dischargers Kyung Jae Yi, Song Suk Yi and Echo Complex, Inc.
Daniel C. Whang, Esq.
Seyfarth Shaw LLP
2029 Century Park East, Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90067
dwhangseyfarth.com

Dischargers Fatehali Amersi and Valector, Inc.
William E Harris, Esq.
Harris & Kaufman
15260 Ventura Blvd., Suite 2250
Sherman Oaks, CA 91403
harris@calwageattorneys.com

Dischargers Jose Huerta and Digma Guzman
Jose Huerta and Digma Guzman
5526 La Mirada Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90038
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California Re "onal Water Quality C' ntrol Board

Linda S. Adams
Acting Secretary for

Environmental Protection

Los Angeles Region

May 11, 2011

320 W. 4th Street, Suite 200, Los Angeles, California 90013
Phone (213) 576-6600 FAX (213) 576-6640 - Internet Address: http://wi,vw.waterboards.ca.gov/losangeles

Mr. Milton Chortkoff
Mr. Burt Chortkoff
1157 Echo Park,.Inc.
4021 W Alameda Street
Burbank, CA 91505

Mr. Kyung Jae Yi
Ms. Song Suk Yi
Echo Complex, Inc.
1600 Sunset Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90026

Mr. Fatehali Amersi
Valector, Inc.
8359 Santa Monica Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90069

Mr. Zare Sarkissian
Ms. Sirvarte Sarkissian
16932 Lassen Street
Northridge, CA 91343

Mr. Jose Huerta
Ms. Digna Guzman
5526 La Mirada Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90038

Edmund G. Brown Jr.
Governor

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7009 0820 0001 6811 8551

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7009 0820 0001 6811 8568

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7009 0820 0001 6811 8575

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7009 0820 0001 6811 8582

CERTIFIED MAIL
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

7009 0820 0001 6811 8612

DRAFT CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2011-XXXX HOLLYWAY CLEANERS,
1157 ECHO PARK AVENUE, LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA (SITE CLEANUP NO. 0075, SITE ID
NO. 2048E00)

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) is the public
agency with primary responsibility for the protection of ground and surface water quality for all beneficial
uses within major portions of Los Angeles County and Ventura County, including the above-referenced site.

Enclosed please find Draft Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2011-XXXX (Draft CAO), directing you
to assess, monitor, and cleanup and abate the effects of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) and other
potential contaminants of concern discharged to soil and groundwater at 1157 Echo Park Avenue, Los
Angeles, CA. This Draft CAO is prepared pursuant to section 13304 of the California Water Code.

California Environmental PrOtection Agency

%<:, Recycled Paper
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.



Mr. Milton Chortkoff, et al
Hollyway Cleaners

You are hereby invited to submit
submissions pertaining to this D
5:00 p.m. on June 24, 2011. The:

- 2 - May 11,2011

written comments and/or evidence regarding this Draft CAO. Written
raft CAO must be received by the Regional Board staff no later than
eafter, staff will prepare a response to comments, recommend appropriate

modifications to the Draft CAO, land submit the materials to the Executive Officer for his consideration.Oral hearings are rarely convened to consider CAOs. Therefore, please ensure that all evidence andcomments that you wish staff and/ r the Executive Officer to consider are included in your timely submittal.

If you have any questions regar ing this letter, please contact Mr. Bizuayehu Aye le at (213) 576-6623
(bayele@waterboards.ca.gov) or Mr. Jeffrey Hu at (213) 576-6736 (ghu@waterboards.ca.gov).

Sin ely,

Paula Rasmu seri
Acting Assistant Executive Officer

Enclosure: Draft Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2011-XXXX

cc: Mr. Daniel Whang
Mr. Stewart Hsieh, Frye & Hsieh, LLP
Mr. Stephen Henshaw, Environmental Forensics Investigation, Inc.
Mr. John Bird, Envilronmental Forensics Investigation, Inc.
Mr. David Brickman, Echo Complex, Inc.
Mr. Charlie Yu, Watershed Protection Division, City of Los Angeles
Ms. Sofia Mohaghegli, Watershed Protection Division, City of Los Angeles

California Environmental Protection Agency

Recycled Paper
Our mission is to preserve and enhance the quality of California's water resources for the benefit of present and future generations.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA
CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD

LOS ANGELES REGION

CLEANUP AND ABATEMENT ORDER NO. R4-2011-XXXX
REQUIRING

1157 ECHO PARK, INC.;
MILTON CHORTKOFF;

BURT CHORTKOFF;
ECHO COMPLEX, INC.;

KYUNG JAE VI;
SONG SUK VI;

VALECTOR, INC.;
FATEHALI AMERSI;
ZARE SARICISSIAN;

SIRVARTE SARICISSIAN;!.
DIGNA GUZMAN; AND'

JOSE HUERT.011111)1,,''
0011'

ANEi I BATETO ASSESS, CLEANA
WASTE DISCHARGED TO WA I

(PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA WATE
AT HOLE AY CLEA

1157 ECHO PARK AVE Ilk ANGEL'.
(SITE CLEANUP FILE NO.1907

R411 tI.THE STATE

S
§I1,' CALIFORNIA
ID NO. 2048E00)

DE SECTION 133041)

1111respond to this carefully.

The California Regional Walr Quali

1. Dischargers: 11571A10 Park, 1p.; Milton Chortkoff; Burt Chortkoff; Echo Complex, Inc.; Kyung

.011111111101),,

11111'

Aloolliii

A:CKGROUND

Jae Yi; Song Suk YillWectoi `Inc; Fatehali Amersi; Zare Sarkissian; Sirvarte Sarkissian; DignaGuzman; and Jose HuerA $6inafter collectively called Dischargers) are Responsible Parties (RPs)due to their: (a) current op! ast ownership of the property located at 1157 Echo Park Avenue, LosAngeles, California (Site), and/or (b) current or prior operation of a dry cleaning business atHollyway Cleaners (Site) that resulted in the release of volatile organic compounds (VOCs),particularly perchloroethylene (PCE), to the environment.

ontrd. 'indard, Los Angeles Region (Regional Board) finds that:

13304 (a): Any person who has discharged or discharges waste into the waters of this state in violation of any wastedischarge requirement or other order or prohibition issued by a regional board or the state board, or who has caused orpermitted, causes or permits, or threatens to cause or permit any waste to be discharged or deposited where it is, orprobably will be, discharged into the waters of the state and creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution ornuisance, shall upon order of the regional board, clean up the waste or abate the effects of the waste, or, in the case ofthreatened pollution or nuisance, take other necessary remedial action, including, but not limited to, overseeing cleanupand abatement efforts.



Hollyway Cleaners Site Cleanup No. 0075
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Specifically, the following Dischargers are named as Responsible Parties due to their current or past
dry cleaning operations at Hollyway Cleaners, involving the use of PCE at the Site that resulted in the
release of the chemical to the soil and groundwater beneath the Site and its vicinity:

Valector, Inc.

Fatehali Amersi
. Zare Sarkissian
. Sirvarte Sarkissian
. Digna Guzman

Jose Huerta

The following Dischargers are named as Responsible Parties due to their current or past ownership of
the Site during the period when Hollyway Cleaners has been operating (from at least 1946 to the
present):

1157 Echo Park, Inc.
Milton Chortkoff
Burt Chortkoff
Echo Complex, Inc.
Kyung Jae Yi
Song Suk Yi

11000111111;,,,,

Illllll
)111111,,,

111111; [1111

'

11 111111 111111,-.

1111,1'.

1111111111'111111111

11111111i

The Dischargers have caused or permitted wag toi pitted or deposited where it is, or probably
will be discharged into the watersof,the State 416h creates a condition of pollution or nuisance.

VIII

2. Location: The Site is locate*!a.t 1157; Echo Pat 'Avenue, in the Echo Park neighborhood of Los
Angeles, CaliforMa. AttachmentiOiizEigum4,1,Siie Location Map, attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference, pia -the roCation orthe Site. . Additionally Figure 2, Site Vicinity Map, of
Attachment A, alsoll6ache ; eto 'aikincorporated herein, depicts the building occupying the Site
and the surroun4 4 area. Th lieOpproximately 820 feet northeast of Echo Park Lake, a 12-
acre urban lake vJi 'existing b eficial uses deSignated by the Regional Board being non-contact
water recreation (RE nd wi de habitat (WILD). Residential homes are located between the Site
and Echo Park Lake.

111111II1 °11'11111

3. Groundwater Basin: The-'Site is located north of the Central Groundwater Basin on the southwestern
edge of Elysian Hills, which are part of the Elysian Hills anticline. A thin veneer of recent alluvium
underlies the area of the Site. The subsurface lithology includes Quaternary alluvium composed of
unconsolidated clay, sand and gravel, and the Miocene marine Puente formation which consists of
siltstones, sandstones, shale, limestone and conglomerates. The Puente formation dips towards the
south-southwest at an angle of approxiMately 45 degrees in the immediate Site vicinity. As set forth
in the Water Quality Control Plan for the Los Angeles Region (Basin Plan), which was adopted on
June 13, 1994, the Regional Board has designated beneficial uses for groundwater, which include
municipal and domestic drinking water supplies (MUN) in the Central Basin, and has established
water quality objectives for the protection of these beneficial uses.

4. Water Quality in the Basin: "Antidegradation Policy" (State Board Resolution No. 68-16) requires
attainment of background levels of water quality, or the highest level of water quality that is
reasonable in the event that background levels cannot be restored. The detected PCE and other VOCs
in the groundwater beneath the Site and its vicinity have impaired the beneficial uses of the
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groundwater, causing PCE and other VOCs concentrations to exceed background (non-detect) levels.

S. As detailed in the findings below, the Dischargers' activities at the Site have caused or permitted the
discharge of waste to soil and groundwater where it has created, or threatens to create, a condition of
pollution or nuisance.

SITE HISTORY

6. Site Description and Activities: The Site is currently owned by the following parties:

Kyung Jae Yi and Song Suk Yi
. Echo Complex, Inc.

The purchase agreement for property that Kyungung Jae Yi ,botight the property on January 6,
2000 from 1157 Echo Park, Inc.; Milton Chortkoff and Burt Chortkoff.

The grant deed for the property indicates that Kyung Jae, Yiiiand SOng, Suk Yi transferred the title of
the property to Echo Complex, Inc. on October 12, 2000kyung Jae Ytiand Song Suk Yi are owners
of Echo Complex, Inc.

The Site includes one parcel encompassing approxima4 0.4 acres. It has a three-story building
occupying the entire Site. Hollyway Cleaners, a retail clOtliing store and other businesses occupy the
first floor and the upper floors are being use''. ter.apartments.

"116111111111111116 .,1141111111"',.

Id' I.

0111111

iiir111111111111'il.

..:.

.....

131' 1111A '''!'.1"The property has changed hands between suc lis pi since approximately 1907. The property
ownership history is summarized,:gable 1 be141 One the units of the building has been occupied
by Hollyway Cleaners since .iahrbititnately 19 Ili, and successive operators owned and ran the dry
cleaning business, as summarized in Table 2. Ile

.si...

Site Ownership Tint51M411111111111111

j1111

The historical iii4lownership is1.30mmatiied in Table 1 below.
I 41

111
1111111: Table 1- Site Ownership History1111111h,

'111111116

Approximate
Date

Grantor
(Seller or Prior Owner)

Grantee
(New Owner)

Document Type

1907' Unknown Arthur Fey Personal
commun ication2

1969 Unknown Milt Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff

Personal
communication2

1986 Milt Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff

Echo Park./Sunset Investment
Ltd.

Personal
communication2

1990 Echo Park/Sunset
Investment Ltd

Milt Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff and 1157 Echo Park,
Inc.'

Personal
communication2

January 6, 2000 Milt Chortkoff and Burt
Chortkoff and 1157 Echo
Park, Inc.

Kyung Jae Yi and Kyung Ho
Yi

Property purchase
agreement

October 20, 2000 Kyung Sae Yi and Song
Suk Yr'

Echo Complex, Inc. Grant deed
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The Los Angeles County, Assessor's Office website indicates that the building was constructed in 1907.
2 Historical property information was obtained from Mr. Burt Chortkoff during a phone conversation in August2008.

3 In a property purchase agreement, dated January 6, 2000, Milt Chortkoff and Mr. Burt Chorkoff signed as
president and treasurer of 1157 Echo Park, Inc., respectively.

4 Ms. Song Suk Yi is included as a grantor on the grant deed but is not included as a buyer in the property
purchase agreement.

Site Operations Timeline

The historical Site operations are summarized in Table 2 below.

Table 2 - Site Operations History

Approximate
Period

Dry Cleaning Business
Operator and Owner

Name of Business Source of Information

1941 - 1946 Shirllee Smith Hollyway Cleaners and
Laundary

Personal
communication'

1946 - 1985 Carl Chortkoff and Milt
Chortkoff-

Hollyway g,i.ers
oil°

.',P,ersonal
'communication'

1985 - 1997 Valector, Inca

iv..

Holly, Cleaners

. 11,1111 III ..
Oi

1111101

41,1111),

Personal
communication l and
fictitious business name
statement

3997 2007 Zare Sarkissian and 'III

Sirvarte Sarkissian
Apillyway Clean:01K

01111
11 IIIII'111111111111101,.. 1

Fictitious business
name statement

2007 - present Digna Guzman and Jose
Huerta

'INV" irsIliplly,/ ,A,
1110111. All'

Fictitious business
name statement

111Historical. properly information.waS,obtainedifrom Mr. Bunt phortkoff during a phone conversation in
August 2008.

2
The information available on. the web siteof Mi ItqAdieS Drycleaners indicates that Mr. Milt Chortkoff's
cleaning experience betallbr ago"4rking at Hollyway Laundry & Dry Cleaners, his father's business in
Echo Park. Mr. Milmilthortkof rentlyltkowner of Milt & Edie's Drycleaners, located in Burbank, CA.
(see http://www.m011'andediesdrveleA s.com/KI5outUs.htin accessed on November 10, 2010).

The Eastsider LA cite Aff iLos Angel ;Times as writing about Hollyway Cleaners in its January 1963 edition.
tip,

Milton Chortkoff was md.l'AI:n in article as owner of Hollyway Cleaners at the time (see:
httn://www.thceastsiderla.c 01(0'10/neigh borhood-11xtu re-1157-echo-nark-avenuel, accessed on November
10, 2010). 111111111ii

The fictitious business name st&ement for Valector, Inc. which runs another dry cleaning business at 8359
Santa Monica Boulevard, Los Angeles, CA indicates that Mr. Fatehati Amersi is the owner of the company. Mr.
Burt Chortkoff informed Regional Board staff that Valector, Inc. ran Hollyway Cleaners from approximately
1985 to 1997.

7. Chemical Usage: A cleaning solvent, perchloroethyelene (PCE), had reportedly been used in the dry
cleaning operations at Hollyway Cleaners. Following a due diligence for property transaction in 1988,
subsurface investigations at the Site revealed that there was a discharge of PCE and other VOCs to
the soil and groundwater near the unit occupied by Hollyway Cleaners. PCE and the other VOCs are
a "waste" as defined in Water Code section 13050(d).
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EVIDENCE OF WASTE DISCHARGE AND BASIS
FOR SECTION 13304 ORDER

8. Waste Releases: in March 1988, as part of a pre-purchase due diligence, three soil borings (B-1, B-2, and B-3) were drilled by Hart Associates to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs) for environmentalsite assessment near the unit occupied 'by Hollyway Cleaners. Many soil samples and a groundwater
sample were collected for VOCs analysis. The analysis detected PCE at a maximum concentration of
10,000 micrograms per kilogram (µg/Kg) in the soil samples and 36,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L)
in the groundwater sample. Other VOCs such as trichloroethylene (TCE), cis-1,2 dichloroethene (cis-1,2-DCE) and 1,1-dichloroethene (1,1-DCE) were also detected in the soil and groundwater samples.

Following the discovery of the wastes in soil and groundwater, the Site contamination was reported tothe Regional Board. Subsequent site assessments were conducted under the Regional Board's
oversight to characterize and delineate the extent of the discharges of waste in soil and groundwater.

Seven soil borings (B-1 through B-7) were drilled by Law Environmental from June to December
1988 to depths ranging from 15 to 20 feet bgs near Holl.:Ywak..:Cleaners unit. Five groundwater
monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW -5) were also ggd ..instal.

dol, it,

Soil samples were collected for analysis from the 0.0s foal groundWater monitoring wells. PCBel'.
and other VOCs were detected in the soil and groundppAniples. The highest PCE concentration

.

111{1.13,000 µg/Kg in a 15-foot sample. The
in the soil was detected near the dry cleaning machinel
highest PCE concentration in the ground ter at 5,900'1,,k9,/,-,,,,Was detected in the groundwatermonitoring well (MW-4) immediately downi kot to the. HOIL ay Cleaners unit.

III 1111411' ..

.i

lli ,e 1$11111"Supplementary assessment involying a soil tor sur y, a cone penetrometer testing (CPT),
groundwater sampling with a hydrOpUnch and ghundwater monitoring well installation and sampling
was conducted from Janualy.#4..i;uif.1ne.,1190:,,,,i...,..

.,1,111010:
li

The soil gas survey con d of'aVSOilVa:Pia.inpling from depths ranging from approximately 2 feetto 2.5 feet bgs at 2014 1 hindiknorthvvest of) the Hollyway Cleaners unit. PCE was detected ata maximum colOttration of 00 ii.W. Other VOCs such TCE and 1,1-DCE were also detected.The result of 410'1 gas surve ndicates that a VOCs plume exists in the soil gas beneath the Site1111111,..

and its vicinity. HoWeNr the ext .lit of the soil vapor plume is not fully defined.'11 ii

11111111 III!'
Based on the results of t iiwyr and Hydropunch® groundwater sampling conducted at 22 locationsonsite and offsite, five additional groundwater monitoring wells (MW-6 through MW-10) wereinstalled.

Multiple rounds of groundwater sampling were conducted in December 1988, June 1989, January1990 and March 1990.

Between 1998 and 2000, a soil sampling and four quarters of groundwater sampling were completedat the Site. The soil sampling involved hand auger sampling at two locations, HAl and HA2, toevaluate the performance of a soil vapor extraction (SVE) system reportedly installed at the Site in1994. PCE was detected at 203 µg /Kg in HAI at 5 feet bgs and 692 µg /Kg in HA2 at 15 bgs.

During the four rounds of groundwater monitoring and sampling, the highest concentrations of POEand other VOCs were reported for groundwater samples collected from wells immediately
downgradient to the Hollyway Cleaners unit, MW-3, MW-4 and MW-5.
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After a nine-year lapse, the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling was conducted inMarch 2009. PCE and other VOCs were reported in the groundwater at concentrations consistent withhistorical groundwater data.

9. Source Elimination and Remediation Status: An SVE system was reportedly installed at the Site in1994 for soil remediation without Regional Board's oversight, It operated intermittently and operationparameters are unknown as remediation progress reports were not submitted to the Regional Board.

Between April 2000 and July 2002, bench-scale bioremediation'tests were performed in a laboratoryon soil and groundwater samples collected from the Site to evaluate the effectiveness of abioremediation product, Bac-Terra®, consisting of naturally occurring non-pathogenicmicroorganisms and nutrients, in reducing the concentration of VOCs in the samples. The treatabilitystudy report submitted to the Regional Board indicates that Bac-Terra® is effective for soil and

10. Summary of Findings from Subsurface Investigations

groundwater beneath the Hollyway Cleaners site, espd 1r near the unit occupied by Hollyway

groundwater remediation at the Site. proposed biorernedial measure was not tested at apilot-scale or fully implemented at the Site.

Regional Board staff has reviewed and evaluated thlikchnical reporti..,andrecords pertaining to therelease, detection, and distribution of wastes on)4iiiiklolly9y Cleaners :Site and the Site vicinity.Elevated levels of PCE and other wastes have b64 ,plietted in soil vapor, soil matrix, and

Cleaners.

411111114.

iii

i Ill
ti illiiillo

li 1 IIIIIIa. The maximum concentration of PCE in'llpe kill i,x'' is 10,000 µg /Kg at 10 feet bgs. The
concentration of PCE in the soil matrix ex :0 soil eening levels (SSLs) by several orders ofmagnitude, posing a threat tolir8Undwater quality.

_...::.._,,. .:i
111111"s'The concentration of 'PCEI:#! the.:soil matrix also exceeds. the United States EnvironmentalProtection Agency,( PAMegion. -.SZirect contact exposure pathways Regional ScreeningLevel (RSL) oV5V

II

ifor'*iclential soil and 2.6 mg/Kg for industrial soil.

1b. The maxiinu-niilLoncentrati It
1 of 'PCE in the soil vapor is 23,000 ug/L at 2 feet bgs. Theconcentration otIV in the, oil vapor exceeds the California Human Health Screening Level..I,

1(CHSSLs) of 0.18 qi.liforilFesidential land use and 0.603 ig /L for commercial/industrial land useby up to four orders oPlAnitude.

c. The maximum concentration of PCE in the groundwater is 36,000 ug/L in the source area nearthe dry cleaning unit. The concentration of PCE, in the groundwater exceeds the USEPA's orCalifornia Department of Public Health's Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL) of 5 ug/L by upto more than three orders of magnitude.

The PCE plume in the groundwater has migrated offsite and is threatening Echo Park lake. The
offsite groundwater monitoring well downgradient of the site, MW-9, is approximately 90 feetfrom the edge of the lake. PCE was detected in MW-9 up to 370 p.g/L in the past groundwatersampling events.

d. The depth of groundwater ranges approximately from 4 feet bgs near Echo Park lake to 17 feetbgs near the dry cleaning unit. The depth to groundwater becomes shallower downgradient awayfrom the dry cleaning unit. Residential houses are located downgradient of the Site and the PCEplume beneath the houses poses a potential VOC vapor intrusion threat to the indoor air.
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The Dischargers have caused or permitted VOCs, particularly PCE, to be discharged or depositedwhere the wastes are, or probably will be discharged into the waters of the State which creates acondition of pollution or nuisance. The Dischargers have caused or permitted VOCs, particularlyPCE, to be discharged or deposited where the wastes are or probably will pose a potential humanhealth threat to occupants of the building onsite and residents living in the houses downgradient of theSite through direct contact exposure to contaminated soil and/or groundwater or through vaporintrusion into indoor air.

11. Water quality objectives (WQOs) that apply to the groundwater at the Site include the state MCLs.The groundwater exceeds the WQOs for the wastes. The exceedance of applicable water qualityobjectives in the Basin Plan constitutes pollution as defined in California Water Code Section13050(1)(1). The wastes detected in waters, soil and vapor at the Site threatens to cause pollution,including contamination, and nuisance.

12, Regulatory Status: 'Prior to issuance of this Cleanup and Abatement Order (CAO), there was oneactive Order issued to two of the responsible parties for this Site, Mr. Milton Chortkoff and Mr.Kyung Jae Yi. The Order, dated January 25, 2010, modified requirements contained in prior Orders.and established additional requirement for soil and groundwater remediation. Mr. Milton Chortkoffdid not comply with the Order, claiming indemnification of environmental liabilities after the sale ofthe property. Mr. Kyung Jae Yi claimed financial hardship and did not comply with the Order.

. 13. Impairment of Drinking, Water Wells: The Regional Board has the authority to require theDischargers and other dischargers to pay for or provide uninterrupted replacement water service toeach affected public water supplier or private well owner in accordance with Water Code section13304.
1111

1

.."1"1

111"

11111I111111111

111i0 11

. 14. Sources of Information: ThescrUrces:for the enience summarized above include but are not limitedto reports and other doC4inentatiOn in Re i:01,a1 Board files, telephone calls and e-mailcommunication between responsible P4ties, their -attorneys and consultants, and site visits. .

ilk'

dill, ,1 I!, PloRITY - LEGAL REQUIREMENTS111111111111114

, 11,1,

1t. it
15. Section 13304(a)' ;-. tie Water Cid. e provides that:

tii,
.1110

:1111

"Any person who has I ear* or discharges waste into the waters of this state in violation of anywaste discharge requirenk 4911 Or other order or prohibition issued by a regional board or the stateboard, or who has caused dk permitted, causes or permits, or threatens to cause or permit any wasteto be discharged or deposited where it is, or probably will be, discharged into the waters of the stateand creates, or threatens to create, a condition of pollution or nuisance, shall upon order of theregional board cleanup the waste or abate the effects of the waste, Or, in the case of threatened*
pollution or nuisance, take other necessary remedial action, including, but not liMited to, overseeingcleanup and abatement efforts. Upon failure of any person to comply with the cleanup andabatement order, the Attorney General, at the request of the regional board, shall petition thesuperior court for that county for the issuance of an injunction requiring the person to comply withthe order. In the suit, the court shall have jurisdiction to grant a prohibitory or mandatoryinjunction, either preliminary or permanent, as the facts may warrant."

16. Section 13304(c)(1) of the California Water Code provides that:

". . . the person or persons who discharged the waste, discharges the waste, or threatened to cause orpermit the discharge of the waste within the meaning of subdivision (a), are liable to that government
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agency to the extent of the reasonable costs actually incurred in cleaning up the waste, abating theeffects of the waste, supervising cleanup or abateMent activities, or taking other remedial actions. . ."

17. The State Water Resources Control Board (hereafter State Board) has adOpted Resolution No. 92-49,the Policies and Procedures for Investigation and 'Cleanup and Abatement of Discharges UnderWater Code Section 13304. This Policy sets forth the policies and procedures to be used during aninvestigation or cleanup of a polluted site and requires that cleanup levels be consistent with StateBoard Resolution 68-16, the Statement ofPolicy With Respect to Maintaining High Quality of Watersin California, Resolution 92-49 and the Basin Plan establish the cleanup levels to be achieved.Resolution 92-49 requires the waste to be cleaned up to background, or if that is not reasonable, to analternative. level that is the most stringent level that is economically and technologically feasible inaccordance with Title 23, California Code of Regulations (CCR) Section 2550.4. Any alternative
cleanup level to background must (1) be consistent with the maximum benefit to the people of thestate; (2) not unreasonably affect present and anticipated beneficial use of such water; and (3) 'notresult in water quality less than that prescribed in the Basin Plaii-and applicable Water Quality
Control Plans and Policies of the State Board.

18. Pollution of Waters of the State: As describ9dIOR this':11 rder, the DiSChargers have caused orpermitted, or threatened to cause or permit, waste to11111,c4scharged where it is or probably will be
discharged into the waters of the state and creates, or timtens to create, a condition of pollution or

1111111111111111.1 '111111111111111W

nuisance.

II 11111101iii,19. Need for Technical Reports: This Order rdpire 010401--tal of technical or monitoring reports
pursuant to Water Code section 132672. The EiksoFgargerliAe required to submit the reports because,as described in the Findings inffiii;Prder, the 13vchargers are responsible for the discharge of wastethat has caused pollution andi:zi....Uisande'li'Whe repor'H are necessary. to evaluate the extent of the impacts

111110'on water quality and public health andiIa.determine the scope of the remedy.

20. Issuance of this Ordeillitsbeip 4akenfor the protection of the environment and as such is exempt fromprovisions of CalifomialNkiroriiii.ental Quality Act (CEQA) (Pubic Resources Code section
21000 et seq.)OirAN:peordance 1th California Code of Regulations, title 14, sections 15061(b)(3),15306, 15307, 153011i pd 1539 ItThis Order generally requires the Dischargers to submit plans forapproval prior to imp IllOtaticip of cleanup activities at the Site. Mere submittal of plans is exemptfrom CEQA as submittal %,04iitht cause a direct or indirect physical change in the environment and/oris an activity that cannot Asibly have a significant effect on the environment. CEQA review at thistime would be premature and speculative, as there is simply not enough information concerning theDischargers' proposed remedial activities and possible associated environmental impacts. If theRegional Board determines that implementation of any plan required by this Order will have asignificant effect on the environment, the Regional Board will conduct the necessary and appropriate
environmental review prior to Executive Officer's approval of the applicable plan.

21. Pursuant to section 13304 of the California Water Code, the Regional Board may seek reimbursementfor all reasonable costs to oversee cleanup of such waste, abatement of the effects thereof, or otherremedial action.

2 Water Code section 13267 authorized the Regional Board to require any person who has discharged, discharges, oris suspected of having discharged or discharging, waste to submit technical or monitoring program reports.
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REQUIRED ACTIONS

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, pursuant to section 13304 of the California .WaterCode, that the Dischargers shall investigate, cleanup and abate waste emanating from 1157 Echo ParkAvenue, Los Angeles, California and develop and submit reports in accordance with the followingrequirements:

1. Develop a Site Conceptual Model: The Site Conceptual Model (SCM) should include a writtenpresentation with graphic illustrations of discharge scenario, geology and hydrogeology, waste fateand transport in soil matrix, soil gas and groundwater, distribution of wastes, exposure pathways,sensitive receptors and other relevant information. The SCM shall be constructed based upon actualdata collected from the Site.

The SCM shall include a comprehensive human health risk assessment (HI -RA), and if applicable anecological risk assessment, considering all waste constituents. ri the soil matrix, soil gas andgroundwater, all exposure pathways and sensitive receptors andapplying existing regulatory humanhealth and ecological screening levels and/or acceptable riska'sseS:stnent models.

groundwater caused by the discharge of PC 110411anw other wa constituents from the Site.
'111i 491111111111111 ,..''

10001m111111eii,The SCM shall. also be updated as new information aVailable:'The SCM should be updatedand be submitted semiannually or upon request byAligegiohal Board staff.!:

constituents is incomplete, youAlia.11::Trepare a/ifl submit a work plan to complete assessment and

llillil,
iiillg,,.

2.
d 11101Assess, Characterize and Delineate the Extent of Soil ,4 Groundwater Pollution: Fully assessand characterize and completely delineate111,*,,,, extent of

id
in the soil matrix, soil vapor, and

1 1 I

'11 ili ItIf interpretation of the SCM suggests that a rN ment, :, aracterization and delineation of waste

characterization of VOCs .and, other:Apotential Se constituents in soil vapor, soil matrix andgroundwater and to fully delineate the'-sVertical and ateral extent of wastes in the soil and groundwateronsite and offsite.
.

-1111111'111111111
iii11111 ' .11111 111i' ilIterative additionld! assesS'ip nt WOik-'plans and associated reports may be needed if near-termassessment wcYfc* s not accoll lish assessment, characterization and delineation of wastes in

41i1011,.

the soil and ground' The gional Board will consider designating new due dates if additionalwork is needed.
11111111t

0

1111

1111001'

3. Conduct Remedial Action Initiate a cleanup and abatement program for the cleanup of wastes inthe soil matrix, soil vapor, and groundwater and the abatement of threatened beneficial uses of waterand pollution sources as highest priority. Specifically, you shall:

A. Develop a comprehensive Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for cleanup of wastes in the soil matrix,soil vapor and groundwater originating from the Site and submit it for Regional Board review andapproval. The RAP shall include, at a minimum:

Discussion of the technology(ies) proposed for remediation of soil matrix, soil vapor andgroundwater.

ii. Description of the selection criteria for choosing the proposed method over other potentialremedial, options. Discuss the technical merit, suitability of the selected method under thegiven site conditions and waste constituents present, economic and temporal feasibility, andimmediate and/or future beneficial results.
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iii. Estimation of cumulative mass of wastes to be removed with the selected method. Include allcalculations and methodology used to obtain this estimate.

iv. Develop preliminary cleanup goals in compliance with State Water Board Resolution 92-49
("Policies and Procedures for Investigation and Cleanup and Abatement of DischargesUnder Water Code Section 13304"), Resolution 92-49, Section III.G. requires cleanup to
background, unless that is not reasonable. Alternative cleanup levels to background must
comply with California Code of Regulations, Title 23, sections 2550.4, and be consistent with
maximum benefit to the people of the state, protect beneficial uses, and result in compliancewith the Basin Plan.

The following information shall be considered when establishing preliminary cleanup goals:

a. Soil cleanup levels set forth in the Regional Board's Interim Site Assessment and Cleanup
Guidebook, May 1996.

b. Human health protection levels set forth in the current USEPA Region IX's RSLs.

c. Protection from vapor intrusion and protectipAliillilfindoor air quality based on the CaliforniaEPA's January 2005 (or later version) UsprOipmdNitlealth Screening .Levels (CHHSLS) in
Evaluation of Contaminated Properties. SofiIVARVIsainpling requirements are stated in the
Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC)04-.d,Regional Board January 2003 AdvisoryActive Soil Gas Investigations, ciWifihe DTSC FAViryo.2005 (or latest version) Guidancefor the Evaluation and Mitigation oflaiOnface VaporRirusion to Indoor Air.

'1111(111 loc,11111111111i0ing.11

d. Groundwater cleanup goals shall not' ifo rnia' s MCLs, Notification Levels for
drinking water as establiSlied,, by the 84te Department of Public Health, Ocean Plan, theCalifornia Toxic` Rules.. RekiOnal Boardb,Basin Plan water quality objectives, at a point of
compliance approVed'bt.,..egionalB Board.

e. State WateptibOlarOki*RlutioniL68-16 ("Statement of Policy with Respect to Maintaining HighQuality gaiters in rnia")'which requires attainment of background levels of water
quality,"' Otiklp highest el of.Water quality that is reasonable in the event that background
levels canned: restore I Cleanup levels other than background must be consistent with the
maximum ben al useof water, and not result in exceedance of water quality objectives in
the Basin Plan." 1111111100

111".

Additional RAPs may be needed if the implemented remedial measure does not completelyachieve all site clean up goals.

B. Submit quarterly remediation progress reports to this Regional Board. The quarterly remediation
progress reports shall document all performance data associated with the operating systems. Thedue dates for the quarterly remediation progress reports shall be determined by the Regional
Board upon approval of the Remedial Action Plan(s).

4. Conduct Groundwater Monitoring: Continue the existing quarterly groundwater monitoringprogram. The quarterly groundwater monitoring reports shall be submitted according to thefollowing schedule, with the next report due July 15, 2011:
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Monitoring Quarter Monitoring Period Report Due Date
First Quarter January March April 15
Second Quarter April - June July 1.5
Third Quarter July - September October 15
Fourth Quarter October - December January 15

5. Time Scheduler The Dischargers shall submit all required work plans and reports within the time
schedule listed in Attachment B attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

6. The Regional Board's authorized representative(s) shall be allowed:

a. Entry upon premises where a regulated facility or activity is located, conducted, or where records
are stored, under the conditions of this CAO;

b. Access to copy any records that are stored under the conditionsof this CAO;
c. Access to inspect any facility, equipment (including monitoring and control equipment),

practices, or operations regulated or required under this CAltVand
d. The right to photograph, sample, and monitor the Site fokithe Ptirpose of ensuring compliancewith this CAO, or as otherwise authorized by the CallArnia Water Code.

1111'
1111

7. Contractor/Consultant Qualification: A Califorpilw1143ensegliprofessional.ofvil engineer or geologist,oi

iglitNiiiihalil conduct or direct the subsurfaceor a certified engineering geologist or hydrogeoloi k
investigation and cleanup program. All technical docume -kshall be signed by and stamped with the.,,

fillt. il'
seal of the above-mentioned qualified profesgignals that re d Acense expiration date.

IV
Niilltl1.1, [111110!,,,. .11

8. This CAO is not intended to permit or allow t4e DliFtialigtIrto cease any work required by any other
CAO issued by the Regional 14oard, nor 401 it be ,aced as a reason to stop or redirect any
investigation or cleanup or retnedikkinprograingliordered by the Regional Board or any other agency.
Furthermore, this CAO does.'-:.not exempt the DISchargers from compliance with any other laws,does"

:.,
....

gill'
,.

regulations, or ordinances whi*playb.e,applicable, nor does it legalize these waste treatment and
disposal facilities, and 't tinOfected 'MY further restrictions on those facilities which may be
contained in other Otutes dt, uireahyother agencies.

/till .=;:.

9. The Dischargers s lAisubmit a vtirday'a. dvance notice to the Regional Board of any planned changes
in name, ownership, +R qidlithe Site and shall provide a 30-day advance notice of any planned
physical changes to theltle thprmay affect compliance with this CAO. In the event of a change in
ownership or operator, thd Ofschargers also shall provide a 30-day advance notice, by letter, to the
succeeding owner/operator of the existence of this CAO, and shall submit a copy of this advance
notice to the Regional Board.

10. Abandonment of any groundwater well(s) at the Site must be approved by and reported to the
Executive Officer at least 30 days in advance. Any groundwater wells removed must be replaced
Within a reasonable time, at a location approved by the Executive Officer. With written justification,the Executive Officer may approve of the abandonment of groundwater wells without replacement.
When a well is removed, all work shall be completed in accordance with California 'Department ofWater Resources Bulletin 74-90, "California Well Standards," Monitoring Well Standards Chapter,Part III, Sections 16-19.

11. The Regional Board, through its Executive Officer, may revise this CAO as additional information
becomes available. Upon request by the Dischargers, and for good cause shown, the Executive
Officer may defer, delete or extend the date of compliance for any action required of the Dischargers
under this CAO. The authority of the Regional Board, as contained in the California Water. Code, to
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order investigation and cleanup, in addition to that described herein, is in no way limited by thisCAO.

12. Any person aggrieved by this action of the Regional Water Board may petition the State Water Boardto review the action in accordance with Water Code section 13320 and California Code ofRegulations, title 23, sections 2050 and following. The State Water Board must receive the petitionby 5:00 p.m., 30 days after the date of this Order, except that if the thirtieth day following the date ofthis Order falls on a Saturday, Sunday, or state holiday, the petition must be received by the StateWater Board by 5:00 p.m. on the next business day. Copies of the law and regulations applicable tofiling petitions may be found on the Internet at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/public_notices/petitions/waterquality

or will be provided upon request.

13. Failure to comply with the terms or conditions of this CAO.:4nay result in imposition of civilliabilities, imposed either administratively by the Regional BOard'Orjudicially by the Superior Courtin accordance with sections 13304, 13308, and/or 1335000Iie California Water Code, and/or referralto the Attorney General of the State ofCalifornia. 1011111

14. None of the obligations imposed by this CAO on th61,PiplAiliers are intended to constitute a debt,damage claim, penalty or other civil action which shoililte limited or discharged in a bankruptcyproceeding. All obligations are imposed
e.

lopsuant to the likke,powers of the State of Californiaintended to protect the public health, safety, jglikaitiand envirOnent.
,111 .11111111111111110'

11!.11'

1111111'1

'

Ordered by
Date: May 11, 2011

(I"
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Attachment B: Time Schedule

DIRECTIVE
DUE DATE

1.

la

lb

Develop a Site Conceptual Model:

Prepare and submit a Site Conceptual Model which
provides details on and illustrates contaminant release
scenario, geology and hydrogeology, contaminant fate and
transport in soil, soil gas and groundwater, distribution of
contaminants, exposure pathways, sensitive receptors and
other relevant information.

Include a comprehensive human health risk assessment
(HHRA), and if applicable ecological risk assessment, in
the Site Conceptual Site Model, considering all
contaminants in the soil matrix, soil gas and groundwater,41111114111,,
all exposure pathways and sensitive receptors and apply0'
existing regulatory human health and ecological screefli6.

4111i.levels and/or acceptable risk assessment models.
..

November 22, 2011

..

11,1,,

ll' '''.."".:litti..'
Provide updates to the existing Site Conceptual Model in
all future technical reports as new informatiallihecomes
available.

1111111:1:111111111111111111111

''11411Re determined after review and evaluation of
theY$itegonceptual Model.

..
.11`1111111'2. Complete Delineation of Waste Discharge: II I

1,01 "'III:11111110r

.. 11111101
:,.:''..::.:':.-. (II.

Prepare and submit a work plan for completing delinlation
of the extent of VOCs in the ,s6il.: Anatri4soil vapor illIgn' d
groundwater.

eliiii1111111111111111I 1b,T,h,,
. ...Iterative additional ,ote asseggio ,itWOrk.,,, plans and

associated reports .011'!'1111be needed I ear-term assessment
work does not accomplik full asse ' ent and delineation
of the soil and groundwa 60contamnlation. The Regional

1,111111, ..1111Board will consider designating new due dates if
additional work is needed. "[i 11111"

To be determined after review of the Site
Conceptual Model

T6 be determined after review of site assessment
reports and work plans

3.

3a

Conduct Remedial Action:

Develop and submit a Remedial Action Plan (RAP) for
soil, soil vapor and groundwater remediation and abetting
the effects of the waste released to the environment.

Additional RAPS may be needed ifthe implemented
remedial measure does not achieve all site clean up goals.

To be determined after review of the Site
Conceptual Model and site assessment reports

To be determined after review and evaluation of
remediation progress and/or remediation
completion reports



DIRECTIVE
DUE DATE

3b Prepare and submit Remediation Progress Reports for the
remediation system implemented. To be determined upon approval of the Remedial

Action Plan(s)4. Groundwater Monitoring:

Conduct quarterly groundwater monitoring according to the
following schedule.

Monitoring Period

The next groundwater monitoring report is due onJuly 15, 2011.

Report Due Date

January 1 - March 31
April I - June 30
July 1 - September 30
October 1 December 31

April 15th
July 15th:

... thOctober 45.
January 1`5th

Aihi.. -
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LAW OFFICES OF
MARK B. GILMARTIN

1534 17" STREET. SUITE 103
SANTA MONICA. CALIFORNIA 90404

TELEPHONE: (310)310-2644
FACSIMILE: (310)496-1402

E-MAIL: mbgilmartin(geaNhlink.nc..1
FILE NO.

1948.01

June 24, 2011

Via E-Mail/U.S. Mail
Paula Rasmussen
Acting Assistant Executive Officer
California Regional Water Quality Control Board
Los Angeles Region
320 W. 4111 Street, Suite 200
Los Angeles, CA 90013

Re: Draft Cleanup and Abatement Order No. R4-2011-XXXX
Hollyway.Cleaners, 1157 Echo Par/ Avenue, Los Angeles
Site Cleanup No. 0075
Site LD. No. 2048E00

Dear Ms. Rasmussen:

I am writing on behalf of Zare Sarkissian & Sirvarte Sarkissian in response to
your letter dated May 11, 2011. Mr. & Mrs. Sarkissian did not discharge
perchlorethylene ("PCE") at the above referenced site and should not be named as
dischargers in any Cleanup and Abatement Oder ("CAO").

The CAO states that Mr. & Mrs. Sarkissian operated a dry cleaning business at
the site from 1997 to 2007. There is no evidence of which I am aware that Mr. Sarkissian
or Mrs. Sarkissian caused or permitted PCE or any other hazardous material or waste to
be discharged or deposited where it was discharged into the waters of the state thereby
creating or threatening to create a condition of pollution or nuisance. More specifically.
there is no evidence that PCE was spilled, released or discharged during dry cleaning
operations conducted at the site from 1997 to 2007. Mr. & Mrs. Sarkissian cannot be
ordered to participate in or pay for remedial actions based solely on the fact that they
conducted dry cleaning operations at the site.

Public records indicate that high concentrations of chlorinated solvents were
discovered in groundwater samples collected at the site in1988. Groundwater
monitoring conducted since the commencement of my clients' tenancy does not suggest
any new release of PCE.

Mr. & Mrs. Sarkissian respectfully request that you reconsider naming them as
dischargers.
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If you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter. please contact me.

Very truly yours.

6t/t),/
Mark B.

MBG:kk

cc: Jeffrey Hu_ Sr. Water Resource Control Engineer (via email)
Bizuayehu Ayele (via email)


